RECEIVED

2:28 pm, Mar 28, 2008

GETTLER-Ryan Inc. oo

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 26, 2008

G-R #386492

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon. California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signai OQil)
Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 March 18, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 5, 2008 and
Special Event of February 29, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDI):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior o April 9, 2008, at which time this final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group. (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
Mr, Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94011

Enclosures

wans/206145-1R
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 6551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 « Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suiie B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Ian Rebb Chevren Environmental
Froject Manager Managemesnt Company
Markeiing Busingss Unit 6001 Bollinger Janyon Road
%an Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) B42-0406
Fax {925) 842-8370
janrohbéchevron.com

March 26,2008 _
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station #206145

Address 800 Center Street, Dakland, California

I have reviewed the atiached routine groundwater monitoring report datedMarch 26. 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is acenrate 1o the hest of my knowledge and alt tocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gottler-Ryan Lnc.. upun whose assistancs and advice [ have

reted,

This leller is sulmiited pursuit (o fhe requirements of California Water Code section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation eniitled Appendix A pertainitg thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the loregeing is troe and correct.

Smeerely,

Attachment: Report
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ETTLER - Inc

March 18, 2008
G-R Job #386492

Mr. fan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012. Room K2196

San Ramon. CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 5, 2008 And
Special Event of February 29, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oi} Service Station
#206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland. California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data. groundwater elevations and separate-phase hvdrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1. 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analvtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this repost. Thank you.

Sincerely. L
- )1

i /
; i i
Mﬁm@éﬁ
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

o

BDougliis 1.
Sentor Geologist. P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — (Shallow Zone} &

Figure 2 Potentiometric Map — (Intermediate Zone

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — (Deep Zone)

Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Tabie 3: Groundwater Analvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 +» (925) 551-7555 « Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
41364 N. McDowel! Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « {707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Aunalytical Resuits
Former Chevron (Signal Oif) Service Station #206145 {S-800)
800 Center Street

Qalkland, California

MW-1A

§2/24.25/03' 15,49 8,17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 §.34 5,500 3.800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 15.49 610 9.39 10,000 6.200 160 580 10 760 47 -
F1/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2.800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <25 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,180 35 81 27 140 17 --
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 1o <25 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 .40 2.300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 16 <23 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 42 3.3 1 <25 -
06/09/05 15.49 9,69 5.80 6,400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 13 3.3 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 %79 1100779 440 38 7.8 9.4 17 <2.5 -
11/18/05 }5.49 6,25 9.24 1,300 450 1 12 17 22 2.5 -
03/07/06 15.49 16151 4.98 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 2.7 <2.5 -
0S/17/06 15.49 9.02 6,47 2,600° 110 18 0.5 0.7 <1.5 <24 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9.81 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <18 -
1172806 §5.49 5.79 9.70 2.500° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <25 -
02/06/07 18.11 .83 9.28 1,500° 230 19 <0.3 1.8 2.7 <25 -
05/02/07 18.11 983 8.28 1,300° 190 16 <0.5 ! 1.8 <25 -
08/17/07 8.1 8.4l 9.50 1,100° 166 25 0.8 2.0 2.7 2.5 -
11/16/07" 18.11 .27 9.84 3.600° 30,000 610 100 4.100 2,800 310 -
82/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2,160° 63 48 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW.2

10/27/95 15.77 116D 5.17 - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 7.21 -- <50 <01.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 -
04724197 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 3¢ <0.5 <0.5 <03 <{).5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9 80 -- <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <45 <25 -
190/20/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <N.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 921 6,51 ” <50 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.72 882 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - o -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 835 - - - - - ~ . -
08/04/98° 15.72 7,03 8.69 - - - - - - - 1.9 x 100
09/413/58" 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - - 3.0 % 107
10/21/98° 15.72 5.51 10.21 . - - - o - - 8.8 % 1Y
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 19.12 - - - - - - - --

206145 {S-800).x15/#386492 1 As of 02/29/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELLID/ 0 TOC G BT TR X IMTBE L CUBT
DATE 0 {nph). B (pph) : qppby T (efamly
MW-2 (cont)

04/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 -- <30 <{).3 <{).5 <{13 <0.5 <2.0 -
(5/06/99 1572 8.20 7.52 - - - — - - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 251 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 15,72 6.33 9.37 -- - -- . - - - -
0173400 13.72 7.25 8.47 - <30 <().5 £6.341 <{).3 <(.3 <23 -
05/19/0 15.72 7.65 8.07 . -- — - - — - —
08/47/00 13.72 635 937 -- <50 <{(1.30 <050 <{3.50 <(0.50 <2 57200 -
12/01/00 15.72 3.60 10,12 o <50.G <300 <43, 300 <(.500 <0500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15,72 6.05 9.67 -- <30 <(},50 <0.50 <(.50 <().30 <2.5 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 (1,50 <0.50 <().30 =().30 <2.5 -
og27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 - <30 <030 <(),50 <{).30 <{).50 =5 -
1172841 15.72 5.86 G.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER “ - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 -- <5 <(.50 <350 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
G3/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 -- <30 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <i. <2.5 o
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <(),50 =0}.50 <().30 <1.3 <25 --
1136402 15,69 DRY - - - -- - -- - - -
02/24-25/03" 15.69 8.04 7.63 140 <50 <{.50 <{.50 <{},50 <].5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150" <50 <().5 <0.5 <03 <L.3 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.69 597 9.72 150™ <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
11/21/03 o ! 10.39 IR0 <50 <().5 <(.5 <15 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 — - 6,90 310 <54 <03 <(r.3 <5 <1.35 <2.5 -
05/28/04 ! . .13 160 <50 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <I.3 <2.5 o
08/31/04 -t " 141,30 180" <50 <03 <0.5 <035 <13 <2.5 -
12/17/04 W P 8.9t 7° <50 <0.3 <0.3 <).3 <1.5 <25 -
(3/28/05 . -7 6,51 <507 <30 <).5 0.3 <5 <<1.5 <2.5 --
(06/05/43 I -t 7.0% 53° <54 <05 <3 <{1.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 - - 9.27 <50™P <50 <} 5 <35 <().5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/03 I I 9.66 <54° <50 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 o
43/07/06 T . 6.75 <50° <30 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <t.3 <2.5 -
05/17/06 2 o 7.09 <50° <50 <().3 <{).5 <(),3 <15 <2.5 -
08/30/06 - - 9.03 640° <50 <).5 <().5 <f).3 <1.3 <2.5 --
11/2R/06 I _ 10.62 560° <50 <(+.3 <{}.5 <33 <1.5 <2.3 --
02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.08 200° <50 <().5 <{}.5 <(.3 <1.5 <2.3 -
O3/02/07 1840 9.71 8.69 480° <30 <{).3 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -

206143 (S-200) xls/H386492 2 As of 02729/08




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street

QOakland, California

WELL 1D/ T CGWES DY CUPPHAG B i o B8 oo L CURT
DATE ) T sty “ipphy “(pphy L efalmly
MW-2 (cont)

08/17/07 18.40 8.32 9.88 100" <30 <03 <{).3 <03 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10,10 1.900° <30 <5 <05 <05 <15 <23 -
020508 18.40 10.97 7.43 1,100° <50 <05 <5 <8 <15 <28 -
MW-3

160/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1760 2,300 4,200 - o
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260) 56 <10 7.6 5.9 <3.0 -
04/24/97 £5.47 7.29 2.13 - 1,400 30 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37,000 10,000 1.500 2,700 4.200 2.500 -
10729797 15.42 5.09 10.33 - 53,000 12.000 1.200 3.000 3,100 2.500 -
01/28/98 15.42 8.04 6.48 - 210 43 1.3 1.7 39 10 -
H5/11/98 £5.42 849 6.93 ~ 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <{1.5 2.5 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 -- 260 99 &3 18 5.7 <10 -
(R4 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - " - - R 5% 100
09/13/98° 15.42 6.34 908 - - - - - - - 2.4 % 1Y
10/21/98" 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - Gox 10
11/04/9% 1542 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17.000 3.800 4,900 8.100 <7250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32.400 16,200 1,830 2,650 3,540 T15/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45 - 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <300/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 747 - 53.800 9,700 2.040 2.880 3.000 <1.250/<40" -
10/28/99 15.42 537 10.05 - 78,300 14.000 3.420 4320 8.360 <1,000 --
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 .
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 1o 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 {5.42 £.29 913 - 36,000° 9,000 3.000 2700 2.800 2.500/< 10" -
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 12.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/09/01 15.42 398 9.44 - 32.000° 15,000 3.900 3,200 4,800 32000200 -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1.800 1500 74200 -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 - 40.060 7,600 2.800 2,500 2.700 <23t -
11/28/4 15.42 5.77 9,65 - 57,000 10,600 2,900 2,900 2.800 <250/<5.0" -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - ] 2.9 <{1.50 19 1.8 <2.5/=<2" -
0515402 15.40 7.05 833 - 4,100 910 259 210 740 <20/<2" -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58000 11.000 4,300 3,400 £.000 <230/<10" -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13.000 2.900 3,700 2.600 <100/<18" -
02/24-25/03" 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4.800 2.960 4.100 <130 -
06/412/03 15.40 7.24 8.1 6.500 67.000 11.600 9,600 3.400 5,700 <250 -

206143 (S-800) xIs/H3806492

As ot D2/29/08




Tabic

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron {Signal O} Service Station #206145 (S-800)

860 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELLTD/ - TOCF - TGWE . DTW o TPHD - TR Bor TR

DATE o g ) ) (ppb). “{ppb AppB) k) by

MW-3 (cont)

09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73.000 8.900 10,000 3.600 7.000 300 -
11/21/03 15.40 517 10.23 8,000 29,000 3.3490 3.200 1,260 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 L7 6.8 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15,40 6.57 8.83 5.400 18,000 2,600 970 1.600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 541 9.99 9,100 58.000 3.200 9,600 2,800 7.500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 £.59 2,200° 23,000 1,100 2,100 1.200 2.600 <25 -
03/28/03 15.40 9.29 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2.600 7.300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7,800° 38,000 980 7.000 2.100 4,800 190 -
08/19/03 15,40 6.43 8.97 5,000°0 75,000 1,500 14,000 3.400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3.900°" 72,000 1.400 14,000 3,600 9.700 380 -
043/07/06 i5.40 9.05 6.35 £ 100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2.000 <100 =
05/17/06 15,40 8.57 6.83 4,400° 57.000 650 8.100 2.900 8,100 410 -
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4.300° 54,000 540 7.600 4.100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4,400° 43.000 260 3.400 3.800 5,800 <1000 -
(42/06/07 [8.07 8.70 9.37 5.000° 43,000 290 6,200 3.400 6,400 <560 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4.500° 43,000 290 4100 3.800 6.500 <500 -
08/17/07 18,07 8.50 .57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3.800 5,600 310 -
HA6/07 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 430 34 23 53 25 41 -
02/05/08 18,07 10.97 7.10 2,400° 18.000 210 950 1,800 1,700 <500 -
MW-4

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
02120197 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04724197 £4.40 7.29 7.11 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14,40 $.80 8.60 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14,40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 497 9.43 - <50 <5 0.79 <fr.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
01/28/98 14,40 8.88 5.52 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
05111198 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <5.0 -
08/04/98" 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - - - L& x 10"
09/03/98° 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - - (4% 10"
10/21/98" 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 86 10"
E1/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - -~ - - - - - -
01726199 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <2.0 -

206143 (S-800.x1sH 3864492 4

As of 12/29/08




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)

Table 1

800 Center Strect
QOakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE () {msl) (ft.) {ppb) {pph) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-4 {(coni)
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .
10128199 14.40 4.14 10.26 - - - - - - - --
01731400 14,40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 14,40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - - -
OB/07/00 14.40 6,23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <030 <0.50 <2520 -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - . -- - - -
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 [4.40 6.38 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01 14,40 6.52 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - --
| H2RI0 14.40 PRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 1437 7.66 6.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <00.50 <15 <2.5/<2 -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 741 <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <2.5/<?" -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - --
L1302 14.37 DRY - - . - . - - . -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <30 8.0 <(3.50 <0,50 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 7.26 300 <30 4.3 <0.5 <(.5 <i.5 <2.5 --
(9/02/03 1437 5.80 8.57 410 51 43 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
112003 10.24 360 110 25 0.6 15 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 5.71 340 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
(5/28/04 7.88 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
1217104 0 7.67 3007 <50 <0.5 <035 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03728105 8 5.32 <5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
06/09/05 6.70 120" a0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 " 8.03 1007 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/18/05 - 9.43 0™ 230 27 <0.5 0.8 <15 <2.3 -
030706 5.35 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/17/06 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <2.5 -
08730/06 7.71 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.5 <15 <50 -
11728106 8.75 1L300° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <50 <20 -
02/06/07 16.98 8.58% 8.40 1,600° 13,000" 3,700° 60" 830" 170" 210" -
05/02/07 16.9% 9.53 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <50 -
08/17/07 16.98 8.35 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 38 49 <10 30 -
1171607 16.98 .20 8.7% 2,000" 3,700 780 5.6 100 7.8 25 -
02/05/08 16,98 10,75 6.23 250" 1,100 276 2.2 63 7.6 <50 -
206145 (3-300% K15 HIR6492 % As of 02720108




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELLID/ 0 TOC V) CDTW: TPH- B T MTBE L CUR
AR 5 g S e g g S ) bl cfarmiy
MW-§

01/03/97 - P - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - . - . . - .
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
0473097 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <035 <2.5 -
71723497 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - " - - -
10129797 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - .
01/28/9% 15.03 8.83 6.20 o <50 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLY - - - - - . - -
97/16/98 15.03 . 728 7.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 .
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - " -
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 ©6.74 220 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 15.03 L 46D 10.43 - - - - - - - -
61731700 £5.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <05 2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7184 - - - - - . - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12401780 15.03 {568 9.35 - <50.0 <0500 <0.300 <0.500 <0500 <2.50/<2.07 -
02/09/01 15.03 b2 881 . <50 <0.50 {1,350 (3,50 <{).50 <2.5/<2.0" -
03/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
68/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLT - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . -
11728/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL . - - - . -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.03 - <50 <0,50 (.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.7% - <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.50<2 a
08/05/02 15.01 613 8.88 - <30 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f .
11430/ 13.01 5.27 9.74 - <30 <{1.50 <{1.50 (.50 <15 <2572 -
02/24-25/03" 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0450 <0.30 .50 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.3 -
09/02/03 £5.01 6.2 $.99 <30 <50 <{).5 <0.5 0.5 <15 <25 -
11721403 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <0.3 <05 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 .
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 .
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE » CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 2.03 520 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0).5 <15 <23 -
63/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <30 <05 0.7 < <15 <2.5 -

206145 (S-R0M.x]s/H3R86492 6 As of 02/29/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Foreer Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELL 1Y TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE ) (msl) {fr.) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph} {ppb) {prb) {pph) (cfufmi)
MW.5 {cont)
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72" <50 <3 (.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08719405 15.01 6.52 .49 <5070 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.3 --
11/18/03 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 <2.5 -
03K7/06 15.01 298 6.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <l.5 <23 -
05/17/06 15.0% 8.83 6.18 <507 <350 <05 <0.5 <5 <15 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.3 <23 .
11/28/06 13.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
0206107 17.68 2.83 8.85 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <} <2.5 .
05/02/07 17.68 9.91 737 <50" <50 <0.5 <3 <().5 <1.5 <2.5 -
O/ 1707 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 0.5 <0.5 <03 <15 <2.5 -
11716/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL — . - - - -
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-6
01/03/97 o - - - <50 <03 0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 .11 6.62 - 800 310 23 i1 28 <12 -
047724197 14.73 7.13 7.60 . <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <25 .
072397 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 «(.5 Q5 -
10729197 14.73 498 9.75 - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 - 160 g <0.3 <03 <03 <25 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 o 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 o
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <5.0 -
O8/04/08" 14.73 6.89 7.84 . - . - - - - 8.6x 107
00/03/98° 14,73 6.24 8.49 . - - - . - - 29x10°
10/21/98" 14.73 5.46 9.27 . - - - -- - = 181 10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 921 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/26/99 14,73 6.49 8.24 . <50 <05 0.5 <033 <5 <2.0 -
03/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <50) <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
/28199 14.73 5.27 .46 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14,73 7.160 7.537 - <30 <(0.5 <35 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5 o
05/ 1900 14.73 7.60 713 - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
OB/0TH0 14.73 6.22 8.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
1240400 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -

206145 (S-800) xIs/#386492 7 As of §2/29/08




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data amd Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
300 Center Strect
Oakland, California

WELLID/ 0 TOCH = GWE R e SR Ko MTBE o ICUB
DATE © 0y s ) by T phy )
MW-6 (cont)

02/09/01 14.73 DRY - - s - . - - - -
03/29/01 14.73 6.63 218 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4,90 . 150 <.50 57 <050 <0).50 e -
1172801 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - . -
G2/14/02 1468 7.50 6.78 - <30 <{}.50 <{).50 <(}.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <30 <0,50 <) 80 <{).30 =1.5 <2, -
083432 14,68 DRY -- o o o - - - - -
$1/30/02 14.68 DRY - - - - . — - - —
{}2f24-25/03[ I4.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <{().50 <15 <25 e
06/02/03 i1.68 7.20 7.48 <30 <50 <0).3 <0).5 ()5 <1.3 <2.5 -
09/02/03 14.68 377 8.91 130 <30 <{).3 <{).5 <43 <15 2.5 —
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 982 98 <58 <(3.5 3.5 <05 <1.5 <25 --
02/27/04 14.68 812 6.56 240 <50 <().5 <0.5 <{).5 <l.5 <2.5 -
(35/28/04 t4.68 643 8.25 156 <50 <{}.5 <{),3 <0.3 <15 <25 --
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 9,39 160™ =30 <{).5 <().3 <f).8 <1.5 <28 --
12/87/84 14.68 6.85 783 91° <30 <45 <{}3 <{}.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 14.68 8.4 6.34 61° <50 <005 <), 5 =0),5 <5 <25 -
(6/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64" <3 (0.3 <{).5 <{).3 <i.5 <25 -
NRAV/S i4.68 6.27 841 ZA0°T <50 <().5 <().3 <{).5 <1.5 <2.3 --
IRTATTON 14.68 DRY AT 15,70 FEET - - - -- -- - - -
030706 14.68 8.03 6.63 <50° <5{ <0.5 <(.5 0.9 <1.5 <25 -
a5/17/06 14.68 798 6.70 <350° <50 <(0.5 <().5 <(}.3 <15 <2.5 -
OR/3N/0G i4.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <05 <0.3 <(),5 <1,5 <25 -
FE28/006 14.68 6.09 8.39 120° <50 <{).3 <{).5 <{}.5 <15 <25 -
020647 17.33 8.58 8.75 96" <54 <035 <(3.5 <05 <1.5 <25 -
05/432/07 17.33 G.64 769 <3500 <50 <0 5 <035 <0,3 <13 <2.3 -
O8/17/07 17.33 838 .05 66" <50 <{}.5 <{1.5 <{}.3 <}.3 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.33 819 914 254" <30 <0,5 <{}.3 <f).5 <1.5 <25 --
02/85/08 17.33 10.85 678 7o’ <50 <).8 <{},8 <08 <l.5 <2.5 _—
MW.7

O1/03/97 - - - -- <50 <{).5 <0.5 <{}.5 <f).5 - --
027120/97 16,36 8.86 7.50 e <50 <().5 <).5 <().5 <{1.3 <2.5 P
04/24/97 16.36 7.39 8.77 - <30 <f).5 <f).3 <{}.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
O7/23/57 16.36 .09 10.27 - <50 <{ 3 <{).5 <{}.5 <05 <2.3 -

206145 (S-800).x1s/# 386492 8 As of 02/29/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qi) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELLID/ -~ TOC: 00 GWE CTPHG o R X MIBE - CUB
DATE 5oy sl ) {pph) (ppb). Cppb) o pph) L (efud
MW.7 (cont)

10/29/7 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <45 <413 <5 0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/9% 16.36 9.10 7.26 o <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 2.5 -
05/11/98 16.36 .11 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - " - -
08/04/98" 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - o - - - - 15« tof
09/03/98" 16.36 6.65 971 - - - - - - . 6.5 x 10°
1072158 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - v . £8 % 10
F1/404/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - - .
01/26/99 16.36 823 .11 - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.% 0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - - - - - - - v
08/21/99 16.36 851 7.85 - - - o - - - -
19428/99 16.36 .04 10.32 - - o - - - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 - <30 <0.3 <05 0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
05/19/00 16.36 IINARLE TO LOCATE - - . - - - - -
DRATION 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <030 =350t -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10,52 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 -
02/409/01 16.36 £.30 10,06 - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <1350 <{1.50 <25 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
0RO 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <(),50 <0),50 <0.50 <(1.50 3.0 o
172801 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <1.3 <2.5 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 8,10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <23 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <30 <0).50 <0.50 <050 <13 <23 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.03 - <50 <030 <(.58 (3,50 <1.3 <25 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10,92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/24.25/03" 16,31 8.30 8.0t <530 <30 <(}.30 <(1.50 <0.30 <1.3 <2.5 --
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 0.3 <45 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <50 <50 <15 <5 <08 1.5 %25 -
L2103 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
02/27/04 1631 UNARLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - --
(5/28/04 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/3 1/04 61 150" <50 <0).5 <(1.5 <013 <1.3 <2.3 -
12/17/04 9.16 170° <50 <05 .3 <13 <],5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 7.21 <50° <50 (1.5 A5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
06/09/03 7.71 86" 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].3 <2.5 -
08/19/05 9.88 82000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.3 <2.3 --
11/18/05 14006 <50° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -

206145 (S-R0DYxI/HIRA402

As of (62/29/08




T& i

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California

WELL 1D/ CUGWE EHREEE "'::-?P:;gi'}-vi:?-\':"rl.';a;é: R e et TE X MTBEL L CCUB-
DATE S bl b ey k) ppB) L ppby iy
MW7 {cont)
03/07/06 6.95 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 7.52 <50° <30 <3 <05 <05 <1.5 <28 -
08/30/06 10.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <05 <n.3 <1.5 <25 -
11728/06 10,70 <50° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 .
02/06/07 19.26 .91 10.35 73° 25() <05 <0.5 .5 <1.5 2.5 -
05/62/07 19.26 9.98 9.2% <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 19.26 4.73 10.51 <507 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 19.26 8.56 10,70 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <1.% <38 e
A3/ 19.26 1143 7.83 100" <5} (.5 <05 <08 <1.5 <2.3 -
MW-R
02/14/07" 15.29 730 7.99 - <50 <{}.30 <{3.50 <050 <1.5 7 84" .
05/15/02° 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
pRA507K 15.29 548 §.81 o <30 <050 <050 <0.30 <15 <2.3 .
£1/30/02F 15,29 4.85 10.44 - <50) <530 <0.50 <0, 54 <15 <2.5 -
03/24-2507' £5.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <350 <(.50 <{).30 <{}.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <30 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <23 -
09/62/03 15.29 5.57 9,72 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 “1.5 <23 -
11/21/03 15,29 4.89 10,40 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
02427604 15.29 .38 .91 280 <30 <05 <03 <0.8 <1.5 <2.5 -
035/28/(44 15.29 6.33 .96 72 <5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/31/04 15.29 4.79 19.50 g7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <30 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.20 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.3 <15 <2.5 -
66/09/03 15.29 8.26 7.03 63" <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <15 2.5 -
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50™7 <50 <05 0.3 <0.3 <15 2.4 -
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.%2 <50° <50 0.5 <5 0.3 <1.5 <2.3 -
03/67/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.29 8.21 7.0% =50° <50) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 2.5 -
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 8.72 <50° <50 <0.3 0.5 0.3 <13 <1.5 -
117284006 15.29 6.38 8.91 <50° <30 <05 <03 0.3 <15 <15 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <50 “0.§ N5 “0.5 <15 <25 -
206145 (S-R001 x1s/H 386402 10 As of 02/29/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevren (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Strect
Oakland, California

WELLID/ . TOCr . GWE. . DFW - CCAPHD o TPHG B R X MTBE - CUR
DATE 0 Ry gl gy g e gy pph) T (pph) e pphy k) (el
MW.8 (cont)

08/17/07 17.79 818 9.61 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <13 <25 -
11/16/07 17.7% 8.04 9.75 250" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/08 17.79 10,44 7.35 120° <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8 <L <25 -
MW-9

04/20/07 18.42 10.39 8.03 1.100° 1,100 28 6.9 9.2 240 - -
06/22/07 18.42 8.82 9.60 310”7 500 4.4 <0.5 <0.3 12 - -
08/17/07 18.42 867 9.75 92° <50) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <13 - .
1116107 18.42 8.40 10.02 470" 92 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 300° <50 <08 <0.8 <0.8 <15 . -
MW-10

04/20/07 17.99 835 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 1t 140 - -
06/22/07 17.99 .29 9.70 e <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 «1.5 - -
08/17/07 17.99 781 1018 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.0 P1.0% 140° <50 <().5 =().5 <().5 <1.5 -- --
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.8 - -
MW-11

04/20/07 18.68 088 8.80 350° 77 <240 4.6 <0.5 32 - -
06/22/07 18.68 .33 9.33 14y” 51 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 - -
DR 7107 18.68 866 10.02 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 .21 <30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <1.3 - -
02/08/08 18.68 11.16 7.58 84" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <15 - -
MW-12

04/20/07 18.46 12.88 5.58 430" 400 2.3 40 14 49 ~ -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <50 0.7 £l <0.5 4.3 - -
08/17/07 18.46 791 10.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - -
11716107 IR.46 6.96 11,50 200° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.62 9,84 260" 51 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -

206145 (S-ROM).xIs/HIRA4G2

As 0f 02/29/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
$00 Center Street

Yakland, California

WELLID/ - TOCH. 0 GW DRRHRIRN 11 § CUPHLG o BT K MTBE. 0 CURBLL
DATE g b))k by qpphy L (efwmly
MW-13

04/20/07 18.43 .46 8.97 140" 650 16 23 7.5 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 8.99 9.44 400" <30 0.6 0.9 0.3 <15 - -
98/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <13 - -
11/16/07 (8.43 8.37 16.06 350° <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <1.5 - -
02/M5/08 1R.43 .85 7.58 57" <50 <{h.5 <05 <5 <1.5 - -
MW.-14

04720407 18.59 8.17 10.42 2.000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 . -
06/22/07 18.59 7.55 11.04 1.360" 3.700 190 130 49 580 - -
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 1 220 - -
11/16/07 18.39 7.58 11.01 660° 250 45 35 14 12 - -
p2/BS/08 18.59 .99 9.60 160° 450 16 2.7 7.6 30 - -
MW.E5

04/20/07 1838 9,78 8.60 720° 240 1.9 1.3 <15 20 - -
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 929 150" <50 <0.3 <f5 <().5 <1.5 - -
0817707 18.38 8.6% 9.73 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <1.3 - -
11/16/07 18.38 841 9.97 140° <50 <0.5 <().5 <013 <1.3 - -
B2/08/M8 (838 10,97 7.41 52" <50 <i.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 - o
MW.16

04/20/07 18.57 8,73 9.42 2.200° 15.000 87 1,200 500 2,600 - -
06/22/067 18.57 8.20 10.37 2.100" 10,0600 130 1.800 580 1400 - -
08/17/07 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8,200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
11716407 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1.600 22 270 64 160 - -
02/0%/08 18.87 9,74 8.83 350° 930 2.6 is 0.3 18 - -
MW.17

0472007 £8.55 0.93 19.50 1.300° 7.400 66 880 300 1.300 - -
D620 18,55 %21 10,34 690" 2.000 3 27 93 360 - -

206145 (5-R00). 3124386402 12 Asg of 02/29/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

\Vﬂl]&.!;il'l'):f,'-_f': TO( B TTUTOX S MTBE
DATE -0 g L pphy “{pph}- L
MW-17 (cont)

OR/17/07 18.55 2.33 16.22 240° 380 6.7 2.3 3.5 I35 - -
11/16/07 18.53 322 15.33 278° 190 4.0 4.0 1.3 27 - -
020508 18,88 4,94 13.61 460" 1,800 16 26 49 68 - -
MW.1

10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19.000 34,000 4,800 26.000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18.000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 --
0424197 15.64 7.30 2.34 - 76,000 4.600 16,008 1,600 8,300 1.000 .
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8.000 270 6,100 <250 -
1029/97 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
91/28/9% 15.64 930 6.34 - 10,000 380 2.600 304 1.500 <25 --
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 -- 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/9% 15.64 7.23 841 - 29,000 2700 6,800 850 31900 <1.000 -
08/04/58" 15.64 6.90 £.74 - -- - - - - - <1.0x 10"
$9/03/98" 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - ” - - 41 10°
10/21/98" 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - . - - - - 47 107
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10,00 - 25,000 1,940 3.960 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 <0).3 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 -- 8.050 513 {840 756 1.190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46,500 2.330 8. 700 1.010 5,300 <1 250/<40° -
14/2R/99 15.64 5.46 10,18 - 31.600 1.580 6100 794 4,400 1.270 -
$1/31/00 15.64 7.49 815 - 7,270 366 1,280 171 933 <12.5 -
05/190/00 15.64 778 7.86 - 8.000° 870 1.200 430 1.260 <230 -
ORDTA0 15.64 .42 9.22 - 37.000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5.500 1.500/<4.0" -
12/01/60 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25 500¢ 1,390 4920 301 4,330 <500/<10" -
82/05/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8.900° 850 1,300 474 1,700 820/<2.0" -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1800 5.600 740 3100 <250/<2.07 -
08:27/01" 15.64 5.83 981 - 27,000 1.400 4.400 710 3.400 <20 -
£1/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3.900 620 3,400 <100/ -
$2/14/02 15.63 834 7.29 - 1,400 100 369 45 240 g 3/<2f -
05/15/02 15.63 718 §.45 - 37.000 2400 1.300 1,000 4.800 <100/<3.0" -
08/05/02 15.63 6,00 .54 - 27.000 1.500 4.600 7060 3.400 10307 -

DESTROYED

206143 (S-800).x1s/4386492 i3 As ol 02/20/8



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron {(Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Tabis §

800 Center Street

(Oakland, California

WELLID/  70C* . GWE T DTW o TPAD . TPHA B R TcuB
DATE -0 00 D) e Uy pph) i pph) {pph) L qpph) e pph) k) L (efwiml)
TRIP BLANK
02/20/7 - . - - <50 <{1.5 (.3 (.5 0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 - -- - - <54 <3 0.5 <().3 <0.3 <2.5 -
67123197 - . - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 (1.5 <235 -
10/29/97 - - o - <50 <0).3 <().3 (.5 <45 <25 -
01/28/98 - - - - <30 4§ <5 <0.5 (.5 2.5 -
05/11/98 - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - B -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5 <5.0 -
1H/04/98 . - -- - <30 <15 <0.3 <5 <0.3 <2.0 o
01/26/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <13 <0.3 0.5 <2.0 -
05/6/99 - - - - <50 <05 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
B1/31/00 - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <015 <23 -
05/19/00 - - - - <50 <().30 <0.50 <0.50 <), 50 <25 -
08/07/60 - - - - <50 <(),30 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 -
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <(1, 308 <300 <{}.500 <0500 <2.50 -
$2/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0).50 <().50 <2.3 -
05/29/01 - - - - <30 <050 <0).50 (.50 <0150 <23 -
ag27m1" -- - - - <50 <030 <{.50 <41.30 <(),50 ts g -
QA -
11/28/01 - - - - <30 0,50 <(.50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <050 <{1.50 <030 <15 <23 -
05/15/02 - - - - <50 <(.50 <{).30 <0.50 <1.3 =25 -
H//05/02 . - - - <50 <050 <(3,50 <050 <13 <23 -
11/30/02 - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 =0).50 <13 2.3 e
02/24-25/03 - - - - <50 <050 <0).50 <150 <1.5 <23 -
06/42/03 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <25 -
$9/02/03 -- - v - <350 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <13 <2.3 --
1172103 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(1.3 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 e - - - <50 <05 <03 0.3 <1.3 <25 -
05/28/04 - - - - <50 <03 .5 <0.5 <3 <2.3 -
0R/31/04 - - - - <30 <05 <03 <05 <13 <2.5 -
12/17/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <{).3 <0.3 <15 <2.5 -
03/28/05 . - - - <50 <13 <013 <05 <1.5 <25 -
N6/0903 - - - - <30 <5 <}.5 <3 <t.5 <23 -
(8/19/03 -- - - - <50 <0.3 <{).5 <05 <1.5 <25 -
11418405 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <1.3 2.5 "
03/07/06 - - - - <50 <05 <0).5 <0.3 1.3 <25 -
206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 14 As of 02/29/08




Table 1
Groundwater Mogitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
TARRG . B T B X T UMTBE . CUB
CAppbY L pph) L pph) U (b pph) el

WELLID . 10CE
DATE 0L
QA (cont)

83/17/06 - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <i3 <2.5 -
08/30/06 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <().3 <1.3 <2.5 -
11/28/06 -~ - - -- <50 <{r.5 =15 <0.5 <1.5 <23 -~
02/46/07 e e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
G3/02107 - -- -- -- <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <i.3 <2.5 -
06/22/07 - -- -- - <350 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 - -- - -- <50 <415 <.3 <3 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/36/07 -- - e - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
02/05/08 -- . e - <56 <f.5 <f.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/29/08 - - - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800) xIsH386402 15 As of 02/29/08



tante d
Groundwater Monitoric: (3ata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Strect
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaler monitaring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-(G = Tota! Petrolcum Hydrocarbons as Gazsoline CUR = Contaminate utilizing hacteria
()= ¥Feet 13 = Benzene {cfw/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene (pph) = Parts per billion

{mzh) = Mean sea level E = Ethyibenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-I = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methyl tertiary batyl ether

*

TOU elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying, Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.

TOC efevations were surveyed on August 17. 2005, by Morrow Surveying, Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007, Vertical Datum is

NAVID 88 from GPS observalions.

On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.

TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. Fhe benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark.
#2511 monument disk in welt casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude., longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
hased on the Califorria State Coordinate System, Zone [H (NADRI), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGV 29).

Contaminate hvdrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

b Contaminate hydrocarhon utifizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.
¢ Confirmation run.

f Chromatogram pattera indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

: Lahoratory report indicates gasoling C6-C12,

T MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

¢ Lahoratory reports indicates weathered gasoling C6-C12,

" TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

" Well development performed.

i TPH-T) was detected at 130 pph.

b TPHAD was <50 ppb.

: Well re-development performed.

” Laboratory report indicales the observed sample paticen is not typical of digsel#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged: unable to caleulate an accurate GWE,

FTPH-I with sitica gef clean-up.

Laboratory repott indicates analysis performed out of held time.

Laberatory report indicates the observed sample pattern incfudes #2 fuel/dicsel and an additional patiern which elutes later in the DRO range.

pahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuelfdiesel. 1f elutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.

206145 (S-8001.x1s/4 386402 i6 As of 02/29/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron {Signal (it} Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

1 aboratory report indicates (he analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

! Laboratory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern inchudes #2 fuel/diese], an additional patiern which elutes later in the DRO range. and individual peaks eluling in the DRO range.
Laboratory confirmed result.

v Current laboratory analytical results do nol coincide with historical data and although Taboratory results were confirmed: Happears that the samples were swilched.

206145 (RRD0) xIsH 300452 £7 As ol 02/29/08



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -0 -t 230,000 9.800 <E.004 6,104
MW.2

05/03/98 2.8 2.5 =206 L 394,004 7,400 <1000 21,000
MW-3

09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -09 830,000 43,000 <1,040 10.000
MW-4

09/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 =206 - o -- -
MW-6

09/03/98 2.6 32 -148 -167 54,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW-7

0%/03/98 2.7 32 =207 =229 170,000 120 7,804 57.800
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

{pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

206145 (S-R00)x1s/4 386492 i8 As of 02/26/08



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron {Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-860)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

B MTRE | DIE. . EIBE  TAWE
{ppb) Cppb) L peb). L e,
MW-1 08/67/00 - <1.000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
§2/01/00 .- <2500 <250 <10 <10 <1{}
042/09/01 - <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 .
03/29/01 -- <500 <24 <20 <2.0 <24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 <2000 <200 230 <20 <2} <20 <20 <20 <20
F1/28/01 -- <300 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 e <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
(3/15/02 - <504 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
0R/05/02 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <34 <3.0 3.0
DESTROYED
MW-2 O8/07/04 <500 <104 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <24 2.0
08/27/01 - e - <35.0) - - - e --
MW-3 08/07/00 - <304 2.600 <10 <H} <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 -- <300 2,000 <2.0 <20 <2.0 35 <2.60 <2.0
03/29/01 -- <560 1,70(}1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 38 984 7.4
08/27/01 <5000 <250 1.300 <23 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
1§/28/01 . <500 1.500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <36 <5.0 <3.0
02/14/02 - <5048 <i00 <2 <2 <2 <3 <2 <2
03/13/02 - <500 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <]
08/03/02 - <1000 1.400 <16 <10 <H} <14} 670 <10
F1/3¢102 - <1.600 1,200 <i0 <10 <30 <0 380 <14
MW-4 08/07/00 o <3080 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <26
O8/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -~ e -- --
11/28/01 DRY e - - -- - - -- e
02/14/02 - <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/85/02 - <500 <160 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - -- - -- - — - -
11/30/02 DRY - - e P - -- - -
MW-5 12/01/00 -- <500 <5} <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/401 - <300 <50} <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0)
08727/ INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - e -- -
11/28/01% INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - ~~
02/14/02 - <500 <104} <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
206143 xIs/H386492 19 As of 02/29/08



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signat Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

%00 Center Street

Oakland, California

Cipphl

MW.5 (cont) 05/15/02 - <300 <100 ) <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 - <500 <190 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 240 £2.0 2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
£1/30/02 DRY - o - - - o - -
MW7 08/07/00 - <500 <106 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
MW.8 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRT = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
DITE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Lthyl fertiary butyl ether

TAMI = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
(ppm) = Parts per million
(pph} = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.

206145 x1s/#386492

i As of 02/29/08




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water [evel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti] delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Astequested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACalifornia‘formsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #206145
Oakland, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING EVENT
Of February 5, 2008



7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #206145

Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: ozlos/oY (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aoaq
Well 1D MW-1A Date Monitored:  2/57& Well Condition:  coe s
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 =004 =017 =038

Total Depth {.FS _f Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depthto Water _ 6.4 ¥ ft

1O - ’5’] XVF _a { ’} = 1 . 7 x x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ,S gal.

[:] Check if water column is fess then 0.50 ft.

e

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Waier, fl
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump ;
i Peristaltic Pum
Suction Pump e —— Other: & e || Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos - ther. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed;
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): _ {4 ’Sﬂ Weather Conditions: A AA
Sample Time/Date: uss 12-§-% Water Color: (L)j?r_: S ii";‘ t
{

Purging Flow Rate: __~— gpm

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? — If yes, Time: ____»~— Volume: ___ = gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity T erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (umhesicm) ( I OF ) (mgiL) (V)
(43¥ 7 134 __19Z \S- 2
1447 d T3 el 5.2
1445 S B B Tz 153
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 1A | x voa vial]  YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
wwemyt]  YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7_x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: B

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numper: 386492

Clien/Facility #. Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: nrlos / oy (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: c
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 4 -5-& Well Condiition:  Loe.S%
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume S 002 1'=004  2'=017 =038

Total Depth t § ngg ft. Factor (VF) 4=068 5=102 g'= 150 12°= 580 ‘
Depth to Water 1. ‘_-f ; #

b,_ 7 3 *xVF s ! ” = (- o % %3 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume: ;, ) gat.

[:] Check if water

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer o
Stainless Steet Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

Other e

colum is Jess then 0.50 ft.

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Baller
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump

Other:

e

Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Waler: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circte one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well,

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gat
gal

Start Time {purge):
Sample Time/Date:

”%33%%71&3

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

Sean

Cle« dgéf%?/t Odor: _<gle ST‘ SZJ(’

Purging Fiow Rate: «  gpm. Sediment Description: x
Did well de-water? ——  Ifyes, Time: —__ Volume: __—___ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, QRP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (urmhosicm) { ! F ) (mgiLy (V)
3371 A 14 377 T
1240 7 . 0 16:9
(343 . . 1Y (12D
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2- | 3 wvoavial] YES HCL TANCASTER _ |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
__xyoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
72 x50Cm ambers YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: '

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/"' GerrTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: () 2 log [03’ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: WC,.
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: OL{Q{/OB_ Well Condition: 2%
Well Diameter 2 in. _
Volume Jae o0z =004 =017 =038
Total Depth 2O Factor {VF} =086 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580 \

Depth to Water __ - LO

ft.
Z, [G wVE ¢ { 7 = 1 Z X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3.§ gal.

[T} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. :

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) . i . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: / sampling Equipment: Depth to Proguct: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth o Water: t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump e Perzsi.amc Pump samresrresem—ee i Skimmier § Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos S Otner: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Perigtaltic Pump Arat Removed from Welk: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Preduct Transferred 0.

Start Time (purge): | L_'jOLi Weather Conditions: &,MW,

A
Sample Time/Date: J_‘_-[Zg 1 2-85% Water Color: Cloweb Y Odon VS
Purging Flow Rate: <—gpm. Sediment Description: N elne x|
Did well de-water? —r If yes, Time: - Volume! e gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} {umhos/cm) { t F ) {mgiL} {mv)
(510 \ S AN 11.(
!(_,{?% Z . % [ Aiwiei 1.3
14 2.5 AveH 1712

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S < xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(801 EVBTEX+MTBE(8021)
T wewtmvial  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX{8021)
2 x 500mi ambers YES NP [ANGASTER | TPH-D wisg (8014)
COMMENTS: -

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Crient/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: OZ /os*[o e (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W
Welt {D mw- H Date Monitored: 2 S+ % Well Condition.  acSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume wa= 007 1"=004  2'=017  5'=038
Total Depth 3:}’5(:: ft £actor (VF) 4= 0.66 = 1.02 = 150 12'= 580 ]
Depth to Water L.23 #
’Z . XVF _* , ’7 = ‘ - ¥.%3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 S— gal.

Purge Equipment;
Disposable Bailer

D Check if water column is fess then .50 1t

.

Staintess Steel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Peristaltic Pump
Other:

PR

RS

e ——— A —— —

————— e

e mpposmmmrr A e

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Baiter
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Baiier
Peristaltic Pump

Qther:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hys)

/ Depth to Product ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Ami Removed from Skinuner:
Armt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): 240 Weather Conditions: <ot
Sample Time/Date: \2.545 12-5% Water Color: I M Odor. Afo
Purging Flow Rate: ~— __gpm. Sediment Description: A
Did weli de-water? — if yes, Time: _——" Volume. gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature 3.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhos/cm} i F ) {magf.) {mV}
[t~ \ £.8! ( g |
e G. 74 sS04 S.£
1247 2.5 610 510 ((o-1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- LA 13 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 5Y/BTEX+MTBE(BO21)
— xvtaviall YES HCL ANCASTER _ |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX(8021)
7_x 500m] ambers YES NP TANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size.




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386482

CienFacility # Chevron #206145
Siie Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 02/oS / oxd (inclusive)
4
City: Oakland, CA Sampler:
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: = Well Condiition: __ YT /4
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 =004 =017 =038
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) 4086  5'=1.02 g'= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water fi.
xVF = X %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[] §heck if water column is less then 0.50 ft. _
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . S fina Equi . Time Completed: (2400 Yys)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Slainless Sieet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Discrele Bailer

Stack Pump
tiors P Peristaltic Pum
Sudtion PUME Other: P e || Skirmmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfojs el Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Other: Water Removed,
Product Transferred to!
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions
Sample Time/Date: ! ater Color Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Dagcription:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) ( ct F ) {mgll} {mV}
N
L ABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATGRY ANALYSES
M- xvoaviall  YES HCL CANCASTER,  |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(E021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL _ANCASTER ', |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
x 500ml ambers YES NE [ANCASTER  JJPH-D wisg (8015)
N
AN
N
COMMENTS: UTA - Oanke ol Ovel

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




Inc.

/" GerTLER-Ryan

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145

Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Nz locfay (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: AcecanCo
Welt ID mw- b Date Monitored: 924 os'[og Well Condition: 1 0¢.5%
Well Diameter 2 in.
e Y- Volume 4= 002 1'=0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth {S e I Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6= 150  12'= $.80
Depth to Water 1 ft. ~
¥. 1\ 17 - LS « - Est . X
. aWF _ ol § = ! X X3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[‘_'] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. X
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
! ) s ina EGui " Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Discrete Bailer

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump R
Suction Pum Perigtaltic Pum -
Grunds P e Other: a e | Siimimier § Absorbant Sock (circle one)

un os T er. Amt Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge): \, Zl'{ Weather Conditions: Q).o\,nw
Sample Time/Date: \2.3S 12 5-1 Water Color: v Odor: Al
Purging Flow Rate: - - gpm. Sediment Description: (&
Did well de-water? —_ I yes, Time: ___——= Volume: — __gal.
Time Volume Conductivity T eraiue D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal.} pH {umhosicm) { { F 3 (mgaiL} {mVv)
\izg 5 L8 550 2
; % _Z % .0 . 460 1.9
A\l {5 adz. 47 115

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABDRATORY ANALYSES
mw- {pn ? xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER  [1PR-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
—voEwia|  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7_x 500m| ambers YES NP [ANCASTER  |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS: "“

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



:7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: o7 [05’[ of (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A C.
Well 1D MW- 1 Date Monitored: 2 -§~¥ Well Condition:  L0¢S$5
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume = Q.02 1'=004  2=017  I=038
Totat Depth “a- Q0 # Factor {VF} =066  5=102 g'= 150 12'= 580 \
Depth to Water T1-T3 #

¥\

D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

xVF

' ! ,' = ' - 3 % x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: L'! gal.

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer ; Disposable Bailer ¥~ || DepintoWater. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H

PRSI A L

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter
Suction Pump Perisialtic Pump - -
Grundf s ——————— Other: e[t ‘Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
{u-n n§ er: Amil Removed from Skimmer: gat
Peristallic Pump R Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Qther: Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10!
Start Time (purge): 20 Weather Conditions: St
Sample Time/Date: 1328 1 2-5-% Water Color: Clovelut o Qdor __ales
Purging Flow Rate: __~— _gpm. Sediment Description: 1 Vi
Did well de-water? —— lfyes, Time: Joume: _— __gal.”
Time Volumne H Conductivity T erature b.C. ORP

(2400 hy.) (gat) P (umhos/cm) ( @I F o) (mglL) mv)

101 { 6. 19 Sl 137

LS\ O Z- .71 [P de) 1S Y

VRS “ [5S \S.2

| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYVY, TYPE LARBORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 7, xvoaviall _YES HCL TANGASTER _|TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
T VBl YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX(8021)
2 x £00m! ambers YES NP t ANCASTER TPH-D wisg (8015)

COMMENTS: T

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



7" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492
oz los/o¥

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145

Event Date:

Site Address: 800 Center Street (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: -
Well iD MW- 8’ Date Monitored: 02 Z"S—ZEZ{ Well Condition:  «JIC8 5
Well Diameter 2 in. — I TR T
e T clume "= 0. "=, e (3,17 3= 0,38
Total Depth ZO- 0 S ft ‘;actor (VF) a=066 =102 g'= 1.50 12'= 5.80 \
Depth to Water 1.5 #& 1
! Z - 7 3 XWF __ \ = 2 - \ X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.
! Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. "
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compieted: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ¢ f )
Disposable Bailer [ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: &
Staintess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Deseription:
Suction Pum Peristaliic Pum
GU o P R Other: P || ‘Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rlers a‘s : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Amt Removed from Welk gal
Other: Water Removed:
T Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}: Y o Weather Conditions: S.W,\W.,
Sample Time/Date: YATORIVARY 1 Water Color: Clees W Odor. oA/
Purging Flow Rate: =—_ gpm Sediment Description: Pote
Did weil de-water? —  Ifyes, Time: __—— Volume: ___~~ gal.™
Time Volume H Conductivity T erature Do, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (u g/cm) { /I F ) (mg/L) (V)
1 SO z 1% 4;3‘ -4
RES Zi .99 IS
\ ) .44 14 G-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- e | 3 % voa vial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
wra-vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(801 E)BTEX(B021)
_x500mi ambers YES NP L ANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg {8015}
COMMENTS: "

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 3864982

ClientFacility #: Chevron #206145

site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-5-04% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well 1D MW. Date Monitored: 2.5 - 0% Well Condition: & sy 7 | Lid
Well Diameter 2 in. — T R TCTY = i

olume "= g, ) =047  3'=038
Total Depth S@-L‘{O ft. Factor {VF} 4= 086  5=1.02 = 150 12'= 580 J

Depth to Water 7 ng ft.
5l¢}(9 xvF 1'7

[] Check if water column is tess then 0.50 £

—=

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

= g‘ 3 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: [ G gal.

/o

e T AT
[————_e e

i e TR

Stack Pump

Suction Purnp Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos Other:
Peristaltic Pump

Cther:

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: #
Depth to Water: ki
Hydrocarbon Thickness: e ft
Visuai Confirmation/Descriphon:

Skimmer / Absorbgeff Sock {(circie one)

om Skimmer: gai
gal

produe Transferred to:

Start Time {(purge): _L 5 Weather Conditions: Sy,
Sample Time/Date: \ 2{3— /25" 0% Water Color: CLEd, VT Odor: No©
Purging Flow Rate’= A< " gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i E if yes, Time: Velume: gai.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) ( 5 I F ) (mgfL) (mv)
— . e ? s -
\3000 5.5 S N 2— {199
1204y .0 ¥ 178 142
; ib.? L3 276 1987
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-} x voa vial YES HCL CANCASTER  [TPH-G(E01 SYBTEX+MTBE(B021)
2 xvoavial] YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
F x500mlembers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |1PH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 7.5 & % (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. ol
welt ID MW- 10 Date Monitored: 2 -5 2% Well Condition: & v~ L& %1«" o e
Well Diameter 2 in.

Wolume a4=002 =004 =047 =038
Total Depth $e.b b f lFi:tor {(VE) A=066  5'=1.02 g= 150 12"z 5.80 J

Depth to Water - S_‘j ft,
ﬂ i SL XF __t /7 = ?' 2 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ZS_ gat.

-~

[} Check if water colurmn is less then 0.50 ft. :
Time Starled: {2400 hrs})
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Preéucz‘w # )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisuat Confirmation/Descripbn:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump -
Grunds ——— Other: e || Sximmer [ AbsOThEPESOCK {circie one)
ru.n 0s r Amt Removed frofn Skimmer: gal
Peristallic Pump Amt Removedfrom Well: gal
Other: Water Removed.
Product Transferred to!
Start Time (purge): _{ 2__7.( Weather Conditicns: < Lipr
Sample Time/Date: i2u%S /125 Water Color: CLEAW. Odor: __ MO
Purging Flow Rate: 23 .o gpm Sedimem Description:
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 2.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (@1 F) (mgiL} mv)
1224 3.5 a1 Thle 2oL
122 2% ile (¥, Ise \9 .o
\ ‘ 25 Chp 1355 23
L e 5.0 ! "‘J =< {
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 1T ¥ voa vial YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(B01 5YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
. X xvoaviall YES HCL ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8C1 5)/BTEX{8021)
- x 500} embers YES NP t ANCASTER TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: T

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size: g



7" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 9.5-C% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: sy
Well 1D MW- || Date Monitored: 3. 5.T% Well Condition: Zu, i i Ot
Well Diameter 2 in. _
e Volume ya=002 1=0.04 =017  3"=0.38
Total Depth w Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12 580 ‘
Depth to Water 1.88 &
“S L XVF 4 [ 7 = S’ ’S % 2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l (0 gal.
[ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2400 twrs)
. ] ing Equi . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling guipment: Depth to Product:_: / &
Disposable Baiter Disposabie Bailer 3 Depth to Water: P f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailes Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Descripion:
Suction Pump peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos e Other: e l| Skimmmer | AbsorbargSock (circie one)
rungios [ : Amt Removeg froffl Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removegdtom Well: gal
Other: Water Re iy
Product Transfened o
Start Time (purge): _| ll}j' Weather Conditions: SiAYIAL
. t
Sample Time/Date: l 249 2.3 ST Water Color: ¢ LEUN, Qdor: o
Purging Flow Rate: g gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity e;ature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) { a (mg/L) (V)
\Z2o}- S Ay 52 te
iz 10 112 1< Sy b %ij,
ST {L.0 i ST 16, 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFR!G. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ) wvoaviall YES HCL ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B01 EVBTEX+MTBE{8021)
) “Z " yvoavial] _ YES HCL TANCAGTER  ITPH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)
¥ % 500ml ambers|  YES NP [ANCASTER _ |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: T
#
{ i
Add/Replaced Lock: AddReplaced Plug: ___y Size: 2




7/"' GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #2061458 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2.-5-08 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID mw- 12 Date Monitored: 2.5 &3 Well Condiion: __EVAL® ! o
Weil Digmeter __2___1. Vol Ja=002  1"=004 017 3'=038

olume =0 "= 0. == 0. e

Total Depth _Seze S 61> Factor (VF) =086 =102  8'= 150 12'= 580 J

xVF __a !1 =‘§? 7*&2)(3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: % Z«:i gal.

Depth to Water Q3 o w

[:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
‘f b Time Slarled: (2400 hrs)
] . .Zﬁ s ine Equi v Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Water: e fl
Stainiess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suct Peristaltic P
Guc m: S - O%:S : e el Skimmer / Absopifant Sock (cirdie one)
rundios er Amt Remov rorm Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Remp¥ed from Welk: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): L o™ Weather Conditions: S 22
. s o . 1
Sample Time/Date: {4 © g 1A.S o8 Water Color: CLEAW Odor: _ &JO
Purging Flow RateZ “2.% gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ,:) T if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume b Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (L) F ) (mglL) )
\252  _$v  T.24 10717 G5
\ 355 b 7. 2o _1@f¥ \.e
12579 ZNo 1% iblen LK
LABORATORY INFORMATION
$AMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW § 1 xvoaviall _YES HCL CANCAGTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX(8021)
7 x 500ml ambers YES NP TANCASTER  [TPH-Dwisg (8015)
COMMENTS: < e W28 e T

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:



Ryan Inc.

WEL

ClientFaciity #2 Chevron #206145

7" GETTLER-

L MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 0L [oC /o ¥ (inclusive)
i
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: c_
Well 1D MwW- 13 Date Monitored: orlos /cg’ Well Condition: . J€ %3
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 002  1"=0.04 P=017 =038
Total Depth .l fl Factor (VF) 4'= (066  5'=102 g'= 150  12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 1.8 f
3 % 0 é wF_* 17 = 5: 3 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume:, ,(’ gal.
[} Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Compieied: 2400 h

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ( ;lS)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
peristaitic Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:

Peristaltic Pump
Other:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Arnt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): l {‘[ T

Weather Conditions:

3«/\.4»4»-4

Sample Time/Date:_ AS38~ /1 Z2-% ¥ Water Color: ( {og—10 odor. _ Ao
Purging Flow Rate: Z. gpm Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: — ___ Volume: —___gal
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhosiom} ( @z F ) (mgiL) (mv)
1S4 < - sl -
\S17 (2] 1.2% 10 \ (-2
YA (& 124 [22% S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1S xveaviatf  YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX* MTBE(B021)
) 5 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCAGTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTEB_ TPR-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: '

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #206145

Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: = - Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AT
Well 1D Mw. (¢ Date Monitored:  2..4-¢% Well Condition:  ‘Eente Ve
Well Diameter 2 in.
Totai Depth £6.55 & \;:ﬁomr?\/?) 3114‘":09@3(:52 fj"l;zﬁf; 62: ?:;g 1:210520
Depth to Water ﬁ, bO 1

& *VF A 1 - 7‘ ‘7 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z i gal.

[:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
Dispesable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Disposabie Bailer
Sizintess Sieel Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos Other:
Peristaitic Pump

Other:

Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 400 hrs}
Depth to Product: f

Depth to Water: / f
Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Visual Confirmation/Destription:

Sximmer / Absopfant Sock {circle one)

gal
gal

Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): & . Weather Conditions: Saandtes
Sample Time/Date:  S3 0 (2.~ -&Y Water Color: [ R~ . Odor: _J&
Purging Flow RaterZ72.47 gpm. Sediment Description: )
Did well de-water? __ Nb if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tegnperature £2.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhesicm) ( I F ) (mgiL) (mv)
& \ 3 et M= AL [ P Pt
i 14 e = i ey {740
(YL Ao .29 A ¥4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (M xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER _ [1PH-G(8016)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
) "%  xvoavial| VYES HCL LANCASTER  ITPH-G(BO15YBTEX(B021)
7_x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: Cie~ VLils oy
7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerTier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 1L-5-0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: E1
TS ) ) S e oY
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2 . <™. &% Wwell Condition: ¢Taar e (L ok
Well Diameter 2 in. y Ty - >
e olume "= Q. 1"z 0.04 ne 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 55 . ‘Zg ) f Factor (VF) =066 S=102 g'= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 2 § ft.
2 Z - Z Z xVF f ’7 = L{ . 7 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ,S— gal.
[7] Check if water column is tess then 0.50 fi. '
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: ( frtS)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer J Depth to Water: — fi
Stainless Steel Badier Pressure Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness: ft

——

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/De€cription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos Other:

. , —————— gat
Peristaltic Pump gal
QOthex:

Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions: Sy e
Sample Time/Date: _\ ")/5"? .”2_ 07 Water Color:  LE idin, ) Qdor: =T
purging Flow Rater— 2.5 Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (wmhosicm) ( @ I F ) (mgiL) (V)
i 3'4 5T (15 Qo 9%
\ 3 L Jct . 717 Hel \f‘t.@
324 iy.e . Ko i-t‘rm’ i% 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {3 xvoaviall  YES HCL L ANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
"% xvoa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(B01 SYBTEX(B021)
-3 x 600mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D wisg {8015)
COMMENTS:

i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

L

Size:

4
Vi
H




7" GerrLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 3. 5e (inclusive)
City: Qakiand, CA Sampler: 3
Well 1D mMw- (b Date Monitored: 2« S e § Well Condition: $Z v~ Vit e e
Well Diameter 2 in.

e Volume y4=002 1'=004  2'=0417  3'=038
Total Depth < Q, 23 ft Factor (VF) =066 &=102 &= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water & —g Dot

ﬂ !. 3 § v | ” = ?-I % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volure: é :i gal.

[T Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
) . i Time Compieted: {2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: — T T f )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: / ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness; it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/péscription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos R E—— Other: s - SIS / orbant Sock {circle one}

s [V — : ved from Skimmer: gal
Perigtaltic Pump emoved from Well: gal
Other; ter Removed

Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): i:ﬂ ~e Weather Conditions: S Py
Sample Time/Date: \S©2— / 249 Water Color: K V' odor (g8
Purging Flow Rate?=Z.S  gpm. Sediment Description: £57 . Bt | S, 51Ty *
Did well de-water? __ pi= If yes, Time: Volume: bal. '
Time Volurne H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) ( § IF ) {mgiL) (mv)
— c .
iNu D Be RS &3y 262
N F (O kg2 _&63% VA2
Mo 2Me 21 b e 2 |Ge
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1 wveawal  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i Z, xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8016)/BTEX(8021)
“F. x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg {8015)
COMMENTS: Sids  TETEVTR

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLER-Ryvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #; Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2.5 0% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =<
well ID MW- | 7 Date Monitored: -5 - €% Well Condition: Eway il-“mr___
Well Diameter 2 in.
W — Volume ar=002  1'=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth = ﬂ-7l- S Factor (VF) =066  5=1.02 "= 150  12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater \"5. 01 ft
_%__)NF ) 1 = C?'g x %3 case velume= Estimated Purge Volume: % gal.Zq ‘S
[:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
: . ) o Equi . Time Completeds__ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth fo Product; #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stainiess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual ConfirmatioryDescriplipar
i Peristaltic P
Suction Pump s OTSS é e rume e Skimimier / Absorb ock (circle one)
Grundfos el Ami Removed fp6m Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump Amt Remove€ from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Product Transierred 16
Start Time (purge): _ |\ L Weather Conditions: YR
Sample Time/Date: i%’ﬁ% [ 25 C‘% Water Color: 7 2 A ' Odor: tyrs
Purging Flow Rate: *—’2 <~ gpm. Sediment Description: ~
Did well de-water? _{ if& i yes, Time: iN 22 Volume _\L. gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity rature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) e (umhesfcm) { @7 (mglL) (mV)
iM22 1 DT LZ"‘L {05
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | 4 xvoaviall YES HCL ANCASTER | 1PH-G(BD15)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
"4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [1PH-G(B015yBTEX(8021)
2 500mi ambers YES NP LANCAST_ER TPH-D wisg (8015}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



B

«l Laboratones OQO50F -1

‘ noct. #1090 Y Sample# 527 3H90

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancastar Laboratories use only

“?Dtﬂ Group #: 000968

Analyses Requested
Facility #: 58#2“6“6145‘QML GR¥386452 Global IDFT0600102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA ninl H H=HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Addmss}:ﬁ CRACE g M = HNO, B = NaOH
Chevron PM: Lead Consultan J @ s S=H80: O =Other
GR.TC. 6747 S&a Court, Sutte J, Dublin Ca- 94568 |z ol | 3 5 e ST T vaim vooriing e
Consultant/Office: 38 & ¥ - o
Desnna L Perding  ([dasnnagligiine com) 56 gle g & [ Must mest fowest datection limits]
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: . E é 3 E ﬁ & possitle for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phong #925-551-7555 Fax 5.925-551-7899 slglel® E § s 8021 MTBE Conflrmation
Bl® GO A . .
Sampler: a C:hﬁlﬂdl!( E 1&“ ‘non. " % HEIEIE iR > ] Confirrn highest hit by 8260
i Z| 31E % = 5 % g 2l [ Confirm alf hits by B260
o 8 g M 1318 z| 31 8 2 2 - 1 Run ____ oxy's on highast hit
Date vme |w|Elw® o EEE £l 2 % #0 [ Aun s on afl hits
Sampie identification Collected | CoMected | 5 |01 3| 2 (B2 |EIEI 81 | & & g
QR ASOK| — o K AIKRIX Comments / Remarks
M- 1A 455 4 IRX[K
My -2 \ZS% KiIXK 1
ML-2 1428 | IXIX \4
mia -4 \2 5 XIRK ?a-’!/’
MLi-b iz S XX
W)=l \ LS STXIXA
=X | V2o ek
Wit =4 \S 1| 51 [ XX FaS
M= 10 VZus S_X X,
L) — V2R 51 RIS 1Y
MW -\ Y0¥ 51 XS %
ML ~\3 . 5 K s
; . . tinguishad by: : Date | Time |R : al Time
graaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circie) 1?_3{ \ff ﬂ% " 4 2 JZ’? ] 62&
72 hour 48 hour " D i Recaivi ’ Byt Time
24 hoar- 4 day 5 day ipauisha E‘g ﬁ%a ol 1‘.25@
Relinquished by: Date | Ti Rprbived Date | Time
Dala Package Options {plaasa circle if required) ? 4 .9 e = b‘r / 1 //f?
QC Summary Type t - Full - : -
FEDD Hafinquished by Commarclal Ca Recsaived Date | Time
;ﬁyie{;uzi; }Dets} TiCoeit Deliverabla nmneegp UPS FadEx W b 1y iﬁ) -
Disk Tempetature Upon Receipt___ 071 -4+ c* Custodyéaals ln!acly Yos &
/4

Lancaster Laboratorias, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717] 656-2300

480401 tnerty Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow shoukd accompany samples to Langaster Laboraloriss. The pink copy should be raiained by the client.




- ChevronC Oﬂfom'a‘? e
Lancaster

gion Analysis Request/Chain of Custodly

For Lancastar Laborator) use unry
[ I ratO . OCQ\D 3’0(3/_’}% Acct# !050‘1 Sample # 52-73690 Group #: 000969
Analyses Requested G(W‘P 1076373
Facility # SSF206145-OML G-R#386492 Global IDFT0600102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Pregervative Codes
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA H’ H H=HG T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: g N = HNG; B = NaOH
I RACE §=H O = (Oth
Chevion PM:R Lead C—a sul j, » 2 2504 e
“G-R, Inc., BT Sierra Diibhin, Ca. 94568 29 g ® % 1. valus reporting neaded
Consuttant’Office: =14 . .
I Deanna L. Harding {deannagdgnnc.com) ;3: § £ 8 g g Musz‘;tsei :cgw;g dmed?;?dﬁsmts’
Consuttamt Prj. Mgr.. oo S O § é poss COMmpo
Gonsultant Phong #522-551-7555 Fax #-925-551.7898 HEHE ) g £ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Samplar: Mmimnj_« - K ala % 2 - [ Confirm highsst hit by 8260
% 5| § ‘ S 25y |3 [} Confirm all hits by 8260
: 18l |52 2|53 g 3| 3 £1Run___ oxy's on highest hit
Date Tme 1wl Bl= g () 3|82z 8 g 2 I Run ___ oxy’s on &l hits
Sample Identification Gollected | Collocted | 5 |3t Bl 2 18| S{B[F[E1 | |2 & — o
- T"!L-.!"H Z §~%' \S%0 K K ST Comments / Remarks
mML-1s V539 51X 28
Mw-lk \SO2Z S IXXKX
M| v 1933 TSI Qo
- . "-o
Tusnaround Time Requested (TAT} (pleass dircle) Z.E?.?Diﬂme Rsoe% m% q?gf ] 215 ;
ég ;B 72 hour 48 hour .
24 hour 4 day 5 day ~~£3t55 /gef}ﬂecaaﬁﬁﬂ_f E‘JDa%e Tirmes
Date [ Time Hs-cel r ' Date | Tims
Data Package Options (please cirde ¥ required) ~——
QC Surnmary Type |« Fudl . . N
FIEDD Refinquished by Commercial Carrigr; ewed Date | Time
‘TJ;T:{;L\{,Z?,; ;Jata} 1 Coekt Daliverable not nea@ UPS EodEx -O @/ @ he. , 1'7 j»ﬂ %
Disk Tomperature Upon Alaceipt 073 - fod Cusm/ Seals Ir;tacf? / Yes (No
[

Lancaster Labaratores, ne., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} £56-2300

Copies: White arx yellow should accompany samples 1o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained iy the client,

4804.01 oty Ravw. 10/12/05




ﬂ | ancaster.

F | aboratories Analysis Report
245% Mew Hallang Pixe. PO Box 12628, Lanoester, Pa 17052428 $717-B54-2300 Fax:717-656-288 1 www lah0asieriabs. aoms
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canvon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
975-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submmittal is 1076373, Samples arrrved at the laboratory on Thursday, February
07, 2008. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Descriptien Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080205 NA Water 3273890
MW-1A-W-080205 Grab Water 5273861
MW.2-W-080205 Grab Water 5273892
MW-3-W-080205 Grab Water 5273893

MW -4-W-080205 Grab Water 5273894

MW -6-W-080205 Grab Water 5273895
MW-7-W-080205 Grab Water 5273896
MW-8-W-080G205 Grab Water 5273897
MW-9-W-080205 Grab Water 5273898
MW-10-W-0806205 Grab Water 5273899
MW-11-W-080205 Grab Water 5273900
MW-12-W-080205 Grab Water 5273901
MW-13-W-080203 Grab Water 5273902
MW-14-W-080205 Grab Water 5273503
MW.15-W-080205 Grab Water 5273904
MW.-16-W-080205 Grab Water 2273905
MW.-17-W-080205 Grab Water 5273906
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



EN Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 Hew Hollond Pie. D0 Box 102425, Lancazter, P VEOETerE +TIT-ERASBUT Fax T17-806-2801 www.isnoasterabs. com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

e

e,

e M
\"g b K, \%\}_ﬂ“‘\f—%’&h

Valerie L. Tomayko
Giroup Leader



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, Ph 17605-2425 * 717-656-2800 Fax 717-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273B80

QA-T-080205 NA Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 Q&
Colliected:02/05/2008

Submitted: 02/07/2008 05:2C
Reported: 0Z/21/2008 at 14:43
Discard: 03/23/2008

80CQA

CAT
Ho.

01728

[s}
s
-3
1
o

G216l
GZles4
GZiE6
02171
Q2172

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported C“ﬂCEntIaL;Oﬂ of
gascline constituents eluting
start time.

ETEX, MUEE

Eenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Total Xylenes

Methyvl tert-Butyl Bther

ctate of California Lab Certil

R1l QC is compliant unless ot
contrel Summery for overall Q

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTEBE
GC V0OA Water Prep

GRD

-

A

Page 1 of |

Group No. 1076373

count Number: 10%C4

Chevron
6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 84583

Ls Received

Az Keceived Method
CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
n.&. ®.I Q. ug/l

TPH-GRC does not include MTRE or other
pricy to the Cé (n-hexane;

Tl-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 M.,
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.G.
ficarion No. 211&
herwise noted. Plezase
¢ perfermance data an
Laboratory
Method
TPH GRO SW-84¢& g01GE
mod

SW-B46 E021E
SW-B4& 5030B

TPH-GRO range

D.& wa/l
g.% ug/ %
0.5 ug/i
1.5 ug/l
2.5 ug/l
refer to the Quality
i zszociated samples.
Chronicle
knalysis
Trial# Date and Time Analyst
1 02/12/2008 23:1€ Linda ¢ Pape

Bz/12/2CCRE
nz2/:2/2008

Linda C Fape
Linda C Fape

Dilution

Factor

I =

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1



Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1TEOE-2425 « F17-656-2300 Fax 717-B56-2661+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273851

MW-1A-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO06CCLl02230 MW-1A
Collected:02/05/2008 14:55 by AC

Submitted: 02/07/2008 08:20
Reported: 02/21/2C08 at 14:43
Discard: 03/23/2008

Group No.

Bocount Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger

S

w2

aa0ia
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
Ceell TEH-DRO {Water} w/8i Gel n.&. 2,100, 50.
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters
Q1736 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. 63 . O,
The reported concentration of ~PH-GRC Goes nob include MTBE or other
sasoline constituents eluting prior to the Q& {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
Qz15¢ BTEX, MTEE
Oziel EBenzene 71-43-2 4.8 4.5
021c4 Toluene 108-88-3 N.L. G.5
42166 Brhvibenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5
02171 Total Xylenes 13320-20-7 N.D. 1.8
02172 Merhyl tert-Butyl Ether i634-04-4 N.B. 2.5
State of Californis Lab Certification Ne. 211¢
11 OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. rlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overxall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ra analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
Ceell TpE-DRC (Water) w/81i Gel SW-B46 HOISE 1 0Z2/21/2008 03:40
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters TPE GRO SW-846¢ BGLEE Z 0z/13/2008 C1:48
mod
Q218% BETEX, MTEE S5W-846 BOZLE 1 B2/13/2008 01:48
Liide GC VOL Water Frep Sk-g4e S03Z0E 1 02/13/2008 CL:48
02376 Extracticn - Fuel/TPFRE SW-g46 3510C 1 0271072008 106:00

{Waters)

[

10676373

w
[es)
n

Units

ug/i

Analys
Heathe
Linda

ot

[§]

Linda €
Linda C
Kelli M

Page | of 1

Canyon Rd L4316
an Ramon CAR 24583

Dilution
Factor
i
1
1
1
3
1
B
Dilution
Factor
E Williams i
rFape i
Pape 1
Fape 3
Knapp i



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

Sens New Hotland Fike, PO Box 12485 Leno

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-2-W-0R0205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job$# 386482 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2
Collected:02/05/2008 13:55

Submitted:

az/07/2008 0¢:20

by &C

WWEBZ73892

aster. PA 17605-2455 « 717-656-200C Fax: 717-656-2887 www lancasteriabs.com

Group No.

Account Number: 10

Chevron

1076373

S04

Page 1 of i

£001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310

Sar: Ramon CA 94583

As Received

A5 Received Method

kesult Detection
Limit

1,100, SO,

N.D. 5C.

inciude MTBE or other

{n-

oo oD

nexane)

TEH-GRC range

[T S s T 6
ot o inoAn

Please vefer tc the Quality
overall QU performance data and asscciated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43
Discard: 03/23/2008
200MZ
CAT
No. pnalysis Name CAS Number
CE6i0  TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a.
0172¢  TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC -~ Waters n.a.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not
gagoline constitusnis eluting pricry to the Cé
start time,
2158 BTEX, MTED
0ziel Benzene 71-43-2
pzZle4  Tcluene 108-88-3
ozleé Ethylpenzene 100-41-4
02171 Tetal Xylenes 13390-20-7
02192 Methyl tert-Butyi Ether 1634-04-4
grate of California Lebk Certification No. 2116
all oC ie compliant snless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for
CAT
No. Analysig Name Method
Geell TEH-DRO (Water) w/81 cel W-846 BOLEBE
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPE GRC SW-846& EBGIGE
mod
c2l58 BETEX, MTEE SW-84& SO21E
01l4¢ G0 VCA Weier Prep SW-E46 5030EB
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-g46 25L0C

{Waters

Analysis
Trial4 Date and Time
1 Gz /2G/2008 23:12
1 02/13/2008 CZ:06
i 62/13/2008 02:085
1 02/13/2008 02:06
I Gz /10/2008 3G:00

Units

ug/l

TR

ua/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug /1l

Analyst
Heather
Linda C

C

E
a C
i

Dilution
Factor
i
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
E Williams 1
Fape i
Fape 1
Fape i
Knepp 1



Lancaster .
Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 Naw Holland Pie, PD Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 e T17-8588-0300 Fax: 717-656-26681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page t of |
fancacster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273893 Group No. 1076373
MW-3-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
8§00 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3

Collected:02/05/2008 14:25 by A&C Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
goomM2
As Received
CAT As Received Method CDilution
No. Anajysis Nanme CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
CE6ig  TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 2,400, 62. ug/l z

ax729 TPH-GRC - Waters

01730  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. 18,000, 500. wg/s i 1¢
Thne reported concentraticn of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE o©
gascline constituents eluting prior to the CE in-hexane) -
srart rime.

S
o
i
R
e
oo

0e1ne BTEX, MTEBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 210. 5.0 ug/l1 10
02164 Toluene 108-8E8-3 G54, 2.0 ug/l 10
0zl66 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800, 5.0¢ ug/l 1¢
02171  Tetal Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,700, 15, ug/l i0
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1E34-04-4 n.D. 506. ug/ 1 10
Tue te the presence cof an interferent near ite retenticn time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
pressence of this interferent.
state of California Lak Certification No. Z11€
211l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccontrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
C6HEL10 TEH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel SW-B46 BCLEER 1 0Z/2:/2008 03:21 Heather E Williams 2
givae TPH-GRC - Waters TPE QRO SW-EB46 BO15E 1 0z/13/2008 D652 Lindas C FPape 19
mod
0z158 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BUZIE 1 0Z/13/2008 06:52 Linda T Fape 1c
Gil46 GC VOB Water FPrep Slk-846 5G3I0E i 02/%:3/2068 06:52 Linda O Fape x0
0Z237¢ Exrraction - Fuel/TPH aW-846 3510C 1 G2/10/2008 1G:00 Xelli M Xnapp i

{(Haters!



L ancaster .
| aboratories Analysis Report

pant Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176052425 S 717-E5E-2A0C Fax: 717-656-2681 www. lancasterlabs com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5273854 Group No. 1076373
MW-4-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center £t-Oakland TO600102230 MW-4

Collected: 02/05/2008 12:55 by AC Locount Numbex: 10504
Submitted: 02/07/2008 0%:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:42 6001 Bollinger Canyon REG L4310
Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 84582
200M4
s Received
CAT A& Received Method Dijution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
CEELD TPH-DRO {Water}l w/Si Gel n.a. 250, 5C. ug/i 1

0172¢ TPH-GRO -~ Waters

01736 TPH-GRO - Waters n.E, 1,1cC. LG, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not inglude MTBE or other
cascline constituents eluting prior toc the €& (n-hexene) TPH-GRU range
start time.
021t8 BTEX, MTRE
52161 Eenzene T1-43-2 276 0.5 ug/l 1
92164 Toluens 108-88-23 2.z 0.8 ua/l 3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. .5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 7.8 1.5 ug/l 1
07172  Methyl tert-Butyl EZthex 1634-04-4 N.L. 50 ug/i i
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MITBE. The
presence ©r concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Srate of California Lab Certification Noc. 2116
Bll QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall € performance dara and asecciated samplies.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Qeell TPH-DRC {(Water} w/8i Gel SW-84€ E015E 1 G2/21/2008 02:43 Heather E Williams I
CL728 TFE-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SGW-84& BOIER 1 az/13/2508 02:32 Linda C Fape 3
micd
Q2158 ETEX, MIBE SW-846 BOZIB 1 0/ /13/2008 G231 Linda ¢ Pape 1
$31346 GC VAR Water FPrep SW-846 S030B 1 02/13/2008 0Z2:31 Lincga C Fape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 35100 1 0z/10/2008 10:0C Kelli M Xnapp 1

fWaters)



Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2456 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717.656-0300 Fax:717-656-7861 wwwlancasterabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273885 Group No

MW-6-W-080205 Grab Water
Facility$ 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-6

1076373

Collected:02/05/2008 12:35 by AC Account Number:
gubmitted: 02/07/20CG8 09:20 Chevron

Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43
Discard: 03/23/2008

800M6
2s Received

CARYT As keceived Method

Xo. Analysis Name CaS Number Result Detection

Limit

46610 TPH-DRG {(Water) w/Si Gel L&, 120. 5C.

017239 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

he reported concentration of TPH-GRO
asoline constituents eluting prior t
taYy

does nct include MTEE or other
1 )
t time.

i w3

0z159  BTEX, MTBE

0z161 Eenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5
gzi64  Toluens 10B-HE-3 N.D. ¢.5
92166 Ethylibenzene 1060-4¢1-4 N.D. 0.5
02171 Toral Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5
gp172 Methyl teyt-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.3

ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

he C& (n-hexane) TPE-GRC range

Rll OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC periermance data and associated sample

Laboratory Chreonicle

.

CAT analysis

No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time
06610 TPE-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-B48 BOL1EE % cz/20/2008 23:31
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-84¢ BOLSR 1 0Z/313/2008 03:5

mod

042159 BTEX, MTBE SW-g46 BLZLE i 02/13/2008 C3:58
01146 GC VOR Water Prep awW-846 SO30E 1 Az2/13/2008 03:58
0237¢& Extraction - Fuel/TFE SW-B4e 3510C 1 Gz/fi0/2008 3G:00

{Waters)

Units

ug/

ug/

1

1

Analyst
Heather & Willians

Linda

Linda
Linda
relli

C

C
C
M

Page 1 of 1

€001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Sarn Ramon Ch 94583

pPilution

Factaor

1

R e

Fape
Fape
Fape
¥niapp

Dilution
Factor

i

—

[y



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

o405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancester, PA 176052425 71 J.656-2500 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasieriaps.com

Page 1 of ]

lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW35273856 Group No. 1076373
MW-7-W-0B0205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-7

Colliected:02/05/2008 13:25 by AC Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: ©2/07/2008 08:20 Chevron

Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43

Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon C4 94583
800M7
Az Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limig
066310 TPE-DRO (Water] w/8i Gel n.a. 100. 50.
01725 TPE-GRG - Waters
G1730 TREY-GRO - Watexrs n.a. M. 50.
The repcried concentrationr cf TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane; TPH-GRC range
start time.
¢215% BTEX, MTEE
02361 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. G.E
02164 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0D.%
gz166 Ethylbenzene 100-4%-4 WN.D. 0.5
02173 Teotal Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634 -04~4 N.L. 2.5
state of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2Z1lé
All OC iz compliant uniess otherwise roted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall CC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysis
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
06610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/8i Gel SW-84€ BO15GEB 1 0%/21/2008 03:02
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters T#H GRO SW-B4e SUISE X 02/13/2008 G4:20
mod
2158 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 BOZIE 1 02/13/2008 0420
tllde GC VOA Weter Prep SW-f46 SORCE 1 02/13/2008 04:2C
pa37e Zxrraction - Fuel/TFH SW-g846 35300 1 C2/10/2008 10:80

{Waters)

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/ i 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ L 1

ug/1 1

uasl 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Heather T Williams 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Fape 1
Kelli M Knapp 1



Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Fike, PO Box 12408, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-655-2300 Faw: 717-656-2881» www lancasteriabs.com
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WWBE273897 Group No. 1076373
MW-8-W-080205 Grab Water
Facility# 208143 Job# 3864%2 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-8
Collected:02/08/2008 12:10 by AC Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:Z0 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43 £001 Boliinger Cenyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 94582
g00M8
he Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CRE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0e610  TPE-DRO {Water) w/81 Gel n.a. 120. 56G. ug/l i
G0172¢% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. wo/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incliude MTBE cr other
gascline censtituents eluting pricy to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
srart time
0215%  BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Eenzene TL-83-2 N.B. 0.5 ua/ 1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 R.I. .3 ug/ 1 1
gzise Ethylbenzene 10043 -4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
07171 Total Xylenes 1330-2G-7 N.D. 1.5 ua/l i
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. Z2.58 ug/ 1 1
state of Califcrnia Lap Certification Ne. Z116
Bll QC iz compliant unless arherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TEH-DRC (Water) w/8i Gel SVW-846 BOIEER 1 G2/20/2008 23:51 Heather E Williams 1
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 EBQLSE 1 CZ/13/2008 04:41 Linde C Pape 1
mod
02129 BTEX, MIEE SW-54¢& ECQZI1E i 02/132/2008 04:41 Linda ¢ Pape 1
0114¢& GC VOE Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 ¢2/332/2008 04:41 Linda C Pape 1
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPE Si-846 3510C 1 BZ/10/2008 10:00 Kelli M Enapp 1

{(Haters)



L ancaster _,
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencastar, PA 176058455 «717-E56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www iancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Laencaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE5273898 Group No. 1076373
MW-$-W-0B0205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-9

Collected:02/05/2008 13:17 by AC Leocount Number: 10804
Submitted: 02/07/2008 08:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:43 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 945832
g800Me
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
(6610 TPE-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 380, 50. ug /1 1

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a W.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO coes not include MTBE or otheér
gasoline constituents eluting prior toe the C& (n-hexane] TPH-GRC range
gtart time.

05879  BTEX

02161 Eenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene i0R-88-3 K.D. 0.3 ug/i 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
all OC is cowpliant unless otherwisze noted. Please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QO perfcormance data and asscociated sampleg.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bDilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G6EL0 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-E546 B015E i 0R/21/2008 00:10 Heather E Williawms i
Q1728 TFH-GRO - Waters TFE GRO SW-846 BOLSE 1 02/13/2008 0L:03 Linda C Pape 1
mod
Qsze78 ETEX SW-846 EBOZ1E i 02/13/2008 05:03 Linda C Fape H
03146 GC VOA Water Prep SW- 846 S030E 1 G2/33/2008 05:03 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-g46 1316C 1 2/10/2008 10:00 Kelli M EKnapp 1

{Haters}



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancasier, PA 176805-2425 +717-656-2200 Eax: 717-856-2661 - www lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sampie No., WWSH273859

MW-10-W-080205 Grab Watexr

Facility# 206145 Jch# 3B6452 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-10
Collected:02/05/2008 12:45 by AC

submitted: 02/07/2008 05:20
Reported: 0z/21/2008 at 14:43
Digcard: 03/23/2008

80010
As Received

CAT Ag Received Method

Ne. Analysis Name CAS Numbey Result Detection

Limit

CEE1C TPH-DRD (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 33C. G

01728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters

01730 TPH~GRO -~ Waters n.a. .3, 50,

Group No.

Page 1 of 1

1076373

Account Number:

Chevron

10

204

5001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO Goes not include MTBE or other
gesoline constitusnts elwting prior te the €6 (n-hexane] TPE-GRO range

start time.

0587¢  BTEX

02161 Henzeneg T1-43-2 W.D.
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 NI,
Gzl66  Ethylbentene 100-41~4 N.G.
02173 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.

State of Califocrnia Lab Certification No. 2116

EE N e N e S s
(SR Fa PR

A1l OC is compiiant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.

Laborstory Chrenicle

CAT Analysis

Neo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-84€ BOLSBR 1 02/21/2006 00:25
Q1r72se TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-8546 BO15E 1 GZ/13/2008 05:2%

mod

05879 BTEX SW-B4& EBO21E 1 Cz/13/2008 05:25
03146 G0 VOR Water Prep SW-846 H030E 3 02/13/2008 05:25
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-g46 25100 1 Gz2/30/2008 14:00

(Waters

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l i

ug /1 i

ug/ L 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

Dilution
Analyst Factor
Heathexr E Williams 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda € Fape 1
Linda C Pape H
1




7 | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holipnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17E05-FA05 » T17-658-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273900 Group No. 1076373

MW-11-W-080205 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-11

Coliected:02/05/2008 12:18 by AC aAccount Number: 10904
submitted: 02/07/2008 02:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
80011
bs Received
CAT As Received Method
Nao. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
0D&610  TPH-DRO {Water) w/8i Gel L& 54 . 50. ag/l
Q1728 TPE-GRC - Wabtsrs
01730  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 in-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
05878 BTEX
G216l Benzene F1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02164 Toluene i05-GB-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.IE. ¢.s g/l
G2171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
State of Caiifornia Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
A1l QU is compliant unless otherwise notsd. Please refer to the guality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
QAT Analysis
Ro. analysig Name Hethed Trizl# Date and Time Analyst
066lC TEE-DRO {(Water} w/8i Gel SW-B46 BO1ER 1 02/21/2008 00:48 Heather
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-Ba& BO1LB 1 G2/13/2008 05:47 Linda C
mod
05879 BTEX SW-g46 BOZ1E 1 02/13/2008 05:47 Linda €
01146 ao VOB Water Prep SH-846 50208 1 ¢2/13/2008 05:47 Linda T
22378 sxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 02/10/2008 10:00 Kelli M

(Waters)

Page } of

L4310

Dilution

Factor

i

[

& wililams
Fape

Fape

rape

Enapp

Dilution
Factor
1
1

[



L ancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiangd Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-230C Fax: 717-B56-266 1+ wwwiancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW52732901

MW-12-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Jcob# 386452
800 Center St-Dakland TO0600102230 MW-12
Cellected: 02/05/2008 14:08

Submitted: 02/07/2008 08:20
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:44
Discard: 03/23/2008

80012

CAT
No.,

06610

o1728

01730

ChETY

02161
N2le4d
(2166
02371

CAT

06610¢
01728

0587G
0il46
0zZ37¢

Analysis HName

TEH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel

TPE-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRC - Waters

0 v

=1
b

tart time.

Benzene
Toluene
Brhylbenzene
Total Xylienes

crate of California Lab Certi

All QC is compliant unless ot

GRD

by AT Lecount Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 84583
2s Received
25 Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.&. 200, 50.
&, 1. 540,

7i-43-2 0.2
i08-86-2 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1330-20-7 N.D

fication No. 2116

herwise noted, Pleazse refer to the Quality

Group KNo.

1076373

10804

Page 1 of 1

£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L&310

in-hexane )

The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
ine censtituents eluting prier te the C6

TPE-GRC range

[ < e T - ]
ot dn

Control Summary for overall QU performance data and asgociated ssmples.

Analysis Name
TPH-DRO {Waber) w/§i Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX

GU VDR Waier Prep
Extraction -~ Fuel/TPHE
iHaters!)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8015R

TPE GRO SW-B846 EBQL1S5E
mod

SW-B4€ 8CZ1E

SW-846 S030E

SW-g46 3510C

Tri

a

2

14

Analysis

Date and Time
01:
=08

0z2/21/2008
02/13/2008

02/13/2008
02/13/2008
0z/10/2008

Ge

€8]
08

G7

{8
108

10

e

Units

ug/

ug/

1

1

Analyst
Heather

Linda

Linda
Linda
®elli

'l
[

[y
C
M

Dilutien
Factor
3
1
1
1
1
Pilution
Factor
E Williams 3
Fape 1
Eape 1
Pape 1
¥napp 1



Lancaster _
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, P4 17605-2425 717-866-2300 Fax 717-656-2661 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273502 Group No. 1076373
MW-13-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386482 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TG600102230 MW-13

Collected: 02/05/2008 15:35 by BC Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/72008 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canycn R4 L4310
Discard: 03/23/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
80012
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method pilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
D&E10  TPH-DRC {Water} w/Si Gel n.a. 57. 50. ug/l 1

41729 TPHE-GRO - Waters

Q1730 TPH-GRO - Waters .- N.D. 50. ug /1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane} TPE-GRO range
start time.

psg7e  BTEX

0zlél pBenzene T71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 wa/l 1
02164 Toluene 105-68-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0z171 Total Xyienes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quaiity
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Iilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/81 Gel SW-846 BO1ZE i 02/21/2008 01:Z26 Heather F Williame 1
QL72% TFH-GRO ~ Waters TPH GRC SW-846 BO1SE i 02/13/2008 08:3C Linda C Pape 1
med
0he7e BTEX SW-846¢ BOZ1E 1 GZ/13/2008 06:30 Linda ¢ Pape H
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 503208 1 G2/13/2008 06:39 Linda C Pape 1
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3H1GC i 42/10/2008 10:00 Kellil M Knapp 1

{Waters)



Lancaster.

7 | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 « T17-856-2300 Fax: 717

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-14-W-~(380205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-14
Collected:02/05/2008 15:30

by AC

CAS Rumberxr

n.d.

..,

WW5273903

As Received

Group No.

L65E-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Kesult

16

450 .

C.

As Received
Methed

Detection
Limit

50.

5G.

TPE-GRC deoes not include MTBE or othex
C6 In-hexane!)

Fi-43-Z
108-88-3
100-41~4
1330-2G-7

[VSTEN I % B

arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

o =3 -

TPH-GRC range

[EEI o o S ]
1o oWnouE

Pleasse refer to the Quality

oC performance data an

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

GW- 846 BOL5B
THE GRO 5W-846
mod

Sv-546 80218
SH-g846 SO30B

submitted: 02/07/2008 08:20
Reported: 0z/21/2008 at 14:44
Discard: 03/23/2008
80014
CAT
No Analysis Name
06610 TPE-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel
01729  TPH-GRO - Haters
a1730 TPH-GRCO - Waters
The reported concentration of
gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the
start time.
ase7e BTEX
02161 Benzene
02164 Toluene
0zle6  Ethylbenzene
52171 Total Xylenes
211 OC is compliant uniess otherwise nocted.
contrel Eummary fox overail
CAT
Mo Analysis Name
ge6ll TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel
GL729 TPH-GRO - Waters
05879 BTEX
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep
62376 Extracticn - Fuel/TPE

{Haters;

SH-g846 3510C

§0158

Trial#
i

1

i
1

Analysis

d zszsociated samples.

Date and Time

pz/f21/2008
0z/13/2008

02/13/2008
62/13/2008
G2/12/20G8

0%:5
21:0
21:01
23:0%
08:45

Page 1 of 1

1076373

10804

Iilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Facter

Heathey E Williams
Linda C Pape

Linda C FPape
Linda ¢ Fape
Olivia I Santiago

bt

=

R e



Lancaster _
L aboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-G56-268 1+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of !
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273%04 Group No., 1476373
MW.15-W-080205 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-15
Coliected:02/05/2008 13:39 by AC Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/232/2008 San Ramon CA $4583
0015
As Received
AT As Recelved Method Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel n.a. B2, SG, ug/1 1
01725  TPH-GRO - Waters
01730  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l b
The reported cencentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting ricr to the C6 (n-hexang) TPE-GRO range
start tfime.
05879 BTEX
G2lel Benzeng Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.5 ua/l i
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
21l QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated sawmples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/8i Gel SW-84€ B01EB 1 02/21/2008 Ge:12 Heather E Williams i
o17ze TPH-GRO - Waters THE GRO SW-546 850158 3 0z/13/2008 21:22 Linda € Pape 1
mod
05878 BTEX SW-846 E0DZ1RE 1 02/13/2008 21:23 Linda C Pape 1
0114¢ G0 VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030 1 02/13/2008 21:22 Linda C Fape 1
02378 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 pz/ii/zoeg 0B:45 Oiivia I Santiago -

(Waters)



| ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17E05-0425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-65

Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WW5273205

MW-16-W-080205 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-16
Collected:02/05/2008 15:02 by &AC

Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20
Reported: 02/21/2008 at 14:44
Discard: 03/23/2008

20016

CAT

a6£l0

0172¢

01730

05879

02161
02164
03166
02171

CAT
Ro.
Q6610
01728

D587%
01146
0237¢

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TPE-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 350.
TFH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.4. $30.

Group No.

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

50.

The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (& {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

RTEX

Benzene 71-42-2 2.6
Toluene 106-88-3 15.
Echylbenzene 10G-41-4 8.3
Total Xylenes 1330~-20~7 i8.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Cuality

[ I o R o
mour N on

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method Trial#

TPH-DRCG {Water) w/S5i Gel SW-846 8O1LE 1

TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 B01SE 1
mad

BTEX SW-84€ BQZ21EB i

cC VoA Water Prep SW-546 S030B 1

sxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-E846 3510C 1

{Watersi

Analysis
Date and Time
06
21

g2/21/2008
02/13/2008

g2/13/2008
Gz/13/2008
cz2/11/2008

21:
21:
08

5-2661 www.lancasterlaDs.com

Account Number:

=
3]

RS
o

Page t of

1076373

10804

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/ L 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/ L 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analvyst Factox
Heather E Williams 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linde C Pape 1
Linda C Pape 3
Clivia T Santiago i



Lancaster.

P | aboratories

Analysis Report

242E New Moliang Pike, PO Box 13425, Lancaster,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW.17-W-080205 Grab Water

racility# 206145

Job# 3864392 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-17
Collected:02/05/2008 14:33

Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20
keported: 02/21/2008 at 14:44
Discard: 03/23/2008

BO~17

Gli2s

C1730

08879

gziel
02164
02166
¢2171

CAT

06610
G1728

05879
01146
02376

Analysig Name

TPH-DRO {Water} w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C&

start time.

BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
Ethvibenzene
Toral Xylenes

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 QC is compiiant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance data and

analysis Fame
TPH-DRO {Water) w/S51 Gel
TPE-GRC - Waters

EBTEX

GC VOB Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{(Waters)

by AC

CAS Number

Ii.

m

-a.

WRS273506

As

460,

1,000.

Received
Result

Group No.

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Gan Ramon CA 94582

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

wpr.grO does not include MTBE or other
{n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

7i-43-32
108-88-3
100-41-4
1350-2C-7

16.
26 .
49.
60.

Please

fas I o I e
[S2 TS R 3 I T3]

s

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SyW- 846 BOL5GE

TPH GRC SW-846 BC1SE

mod

gW-546 80Z1B
SW-B46 S030E
SW-846 35100

Triald

1

[ Sy

Analysis
Date and Time

02/21/2008
G2/13/2008

¢z/13/2008
0Z/13/2008
02/11/2008

refer to the Quality
asscciated sampies.

06
221

22:

DA 17605-2425 ¢« T17-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

account Number:

50
G7

22:07

08 :

Page 1 of i

1076373

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l i
ua/1 1
ug/} 3
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factox

Heather E Williams
Linda C Pape

Linda ¢ Pape
Linda € Fape
olivia I Santiage

FE

et



Lancaster,

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, RO Box 12428, Lencaster, PA 176052428 « P17-BEE-2300 Fax 717-666-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076373
Reported: 02/21/08 at 02:44 FM
Matriz OC may not be reported if site-specific OC samples were not
submitted. In rhese situatians, to dercnstrate precision and accuracy at
= patch level, a LUCE/LCSD was performed, unless ctherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

EBlank Elank Report LCS LCBD LCS/LCSD
Analysip Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 080400C03A sample number(s): 5273891-5273202
TPH-DRC {(Water) w/8i Gel N.D. 29. ug/l 24 85 60-124 1 20
Batch number: 0AG4000ZL Sample number{s): S273903-52732208
TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 25, ug/l 24 160 60-124 & 20
Batch number: 08043A53A Sample number (s}: 5273800-5273902
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50 g1 11g 1Z2Z F5-135 3 30
Fenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 145 108 BE-119 3 g
Teluaene W.D. 0.t ug /il i0E 11c¢ gZ-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/ i 1c8 110 81-118 2 30
Total Xylenes N.B. 1.8 ug/1 Li0 112 gz-120 Z 30
Merhyi rert-Butvl Ether N.D. 2.5 ua/1 112 11z g§2~1Z2a 1 30
Batch number: 08044A53A sample numberis): 5273503-5273906
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/ 116 116 75-13% 4] 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1085 143 86-119 2 30
Toluene H.D. 0.8 ug/1 108 104 g82-119 4 30
Zthylbanzene H.D. 0.5 ug,/1 105 102 1-119 3 20
Totel Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 106 1c4 §2-220 3 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK)} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
szckground (BKG) = the sample used in conjupnctieon with the duplicate

MS MsD MS/MED RPD BKG Dup Dup Dup RFD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RF Max Cone Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 085043R53A Sample number {s): 5273890-3273202 UNSPK: P275577, FR75578
TPH~GRO - Walers 134 £3-154
Zenzene g3 78-131
Toluene 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene a7 75133
Total Xylenes g B4-131
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 82 T0-134
Batch number: O0B044A53A Sample nupberis): 5273803-5273506 UNSFK: Pz777E4, P2Z7TTES
TPH-GRO -~ Waters 148 63-154
Benzene £3 76-331
Toluene 103 T8-12%
Ethyibenzene 109 75-133
Total Xyienes 112 84-131

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



N | ancaster )
V| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, D 176052428 «717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevrion Group Number: 1076373
Reported: 02/21/08 at 02:44 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confizmed
uniess attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Mame: TPE-DRO (Water) w/81 Gel
Batch number: 0804000034

Orthoterphenyl
5273851 105
5273892 100
5273853 109
£2738%4 102
5273895 95
5273896 194
5273857 108
5273898 115
52738%9 il4
5273200 190
5273901 95
5273802 i0s
Elank 21
LCE 106
LCED 108
Limits: 59-1231

Bnalysie Name: TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Rateh number: 0B040C021A

Orthoterphenyl
8273903 117
5273904 101
5273905 101
5273806 101
Blank 107
LCs 122
LCED 128
Limits: 55-1231

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 08043R53A

Trifiuorctelueng-F Trifluorcteluene-P
273890 &80 72
5273831 77 74
5273632 a0 T2
5273893 g2 B
5273854 T 81
T272825 78 7z
5273896 &0 T2
5273887 82 73
52738%¢8 79 73
5273892 EQ 72
5273800 75 T4
8273801 79 73
5273902 78 74

*_ Owside of speaification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than {ive times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added,



L ancaster )
F | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 . TT-EE6-2300 Fax:717-656-28681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076373
Reported: 02/21/08 at 02:44 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Blank =38 73
Les 80 73
.C8h a2 4
M3 54 TZ
Limits: £3-135 69-129

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch numbex: 0B044A53R

Trifiueroteluens-F Trifluorotoluene-P
5273902 75 76
5273004 T8 71
5273805 78 71
52739086 72 7H
Blank 83 72
LCS 87 76
LCED 8g 76
MS 2 74
Limits: £3-135 £G-129

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four tmes the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
i international Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/om NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram{s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug microgramys) i liter{s}
ml milliliter{s) ut  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent 1o one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous fiquids, ppm is usualty taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgft), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilegram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is eq uivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture,

U.S. EPA data qualifiers;

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TiCis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ziDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimaied due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA} used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value ) Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate anaiysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Compound was not detected

xXY.2Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for method

s listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a crilicai step in a chemical or microbiclogicat
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the butk of material invoived, the
test results will be meaningiess. Hf you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resulis for the sample as submitted.
THE EOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 15 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FORLOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A THE NEGLIGENCE (E{THER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF L ANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accepl no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laborateries which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms coniained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #206145
Ouakland, CA

SPECIAL EVENT OF
February 29, 2008



( 2 Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Faciiity#:  Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 02 ZG,‘/OQ( {inclusive)
City: Oszkland, CA Sampler: A . ‘
well 1D MW-5 Date Monitored: 02/%@5/
Well Diameter 2 in Votume =007 1=004  2=047 3= 0.38
Tota! Depth 11.20 « Factor (V) =066 E'=10 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth 1o Water _ {p ?EO ft [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 —
\L(LL S0 XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂzz S gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 020y + DTW)

v

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baiter
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack PFump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Baiter ,o:
Fressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Feristaltic Fump

QED Biadder Pump

9. e

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Depth to Product ft
Depth to Water ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

- ] r— e Ami Removed from Skimmer: gat
Peristaltic Purap Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transierred io:
Start Time {purge}): I—L?, \ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 280 / 2-29-8 Water Colof: Cdor. Y I@ 4
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? A ZD if yes, Time: __ == Volume: _-=7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: %77
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) pH (umhosfcm - uS) @f F ) (malL.) (V)
1228 Z TZ4 4oL .7
f 230 H 72 6.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-5 & xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
x 500ml ambers YES NF LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Lancaster
Laboralories ) 2 @ ws-3

Pl

aeern [0G0H

Sample 4 jm Qq

For Lancaster Labera’tor!es use only

384

Group #:

Ho7%sH

Analyses Requested
Facility #: SS#206145-OML. G-R#386492 Global IDFTOS00102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
BOO CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA A H = HCI T = Thiosultate
Site Addrass: (g_,ﬁ N = HMNO- 8 = NaOH
Chevron F"M:m ! 57T S Lead Coasultan%:c *;;ACE 5 4568 n % S=H:50. 0=0ther
G-R, Inc,, ierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 2m @ 5 :
Consultant/Office: J aw % [i =t g.;val:m m??dmg :-;:tda: —
5L Elgl B ust meet lowest detaction limits
Consuttant P, Mgr.; Deanna L. Herding  {deanna@grinc.com) ‘E}g (S) g % possible for 8260 compounds
Consuftant Phons #925-551-7555 Fax & 925-551-7899 siglele g E 8021 MTBE Confimation
. i o heif
Sampler: %MM_ o 3 z 2la & = ; 0 Confim highest hit by B260
) G =l 51¢g 2 % 8l & | 3 [ Confira alt hits by 8260
g £ Im I gtz B g ﬁ § [JRun ___ oxy's on highest hit
Date Tme |81El=wl 5 12| Sidl=iF R 5 3 A , )
Sample Identification Collected | Collocted | G101 @1 3 1B S| H B[ &1 & st 2 Run____ oxy's on all hits
Z2-29.%1 — X < < Comments / Remarks
Xr1 J p
-5 12-29. K120 | ] X1 1 FXA
; e Ti Receivad by L Pah T
@nd Time Requested {TAT} (please cirele) F!eﬁnqm ‘// pky lgéf} é‘p‘jlvl)%ﬁ" ig)‘: : [E%a
72 hour 48 hour LALLM ‘ l [ - .
24T 4 day 5 day F!almqutshg Z l C[ F-E BDaie [T&n;g Receibet}:zcc_ Date | Time
Relinquishead bsr. Date | Time | Bacsived by, Date : Time
Data Package Options (please circle f required} . ‘-"/K'_ -
QC Summary Type { - Full N ! L . ) :
gl shedd by Comn i Capie Raceiyed by: Date | Tima
Type V! (Raw Data) M Coatt Deliverabla not nepai)F’ EOD gyl y mere L2 :D H L_, o .~ 3_ { -
UPS FedEx Otrer_, Ry s DA
WP (RWQCE) e sy O :
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt .2 -2 & C° | Custody Seals Intact? / ok ;No

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717} 656-2300

M

Copias: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Leboratories. The pink copy should be refained by the olisrt.

JUORRRS S PP

ABG4.01 rorthy Rev. 10/12/06




I\ | ancaster .
4 L aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12625, Lastasier, PA 176052425 o7 1T-ER6-5000 Fax 717-886-2881+ www.lancasieriabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925.842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submitial is 1079654 Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 01,
2008, The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is ROBB.

Lancaster Labs Number

Client Description

QA-T-080229 NA Water 5292483
MW-5-W-080229 Grab Water 5292484
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Kyan Attn: Cherv! Hansen
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted.

fAaring L. Buide
Leranr (nemis:



Lancaster .
V' |aboratories Analysis Report

7425 Mew Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 17605-2425 «717.856-2300 Fax: T17-G58-2661+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ko. WWhEZ252483 Group No. 1079654
QA-T-08B022% NA Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 QA

collected:02/29/2008 hocount MNumber: 10804
gubmitted: 03/01/2008 10:30 Chevron

Reported: 03/11/2008 at 07:01 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L43lcC
Discard: 04/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583

Az hReceived

CAT As Received Method Dilutiocn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

Q1728 TPH-GRC ~ Waters

o

03730 TPE-GRO - Waters n.é . N.D. G0, ug/sl
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gazscline cepstituents eluting pricr to the Cé in-hexane) TFH-GRC range
start time.

02159  BTEX, MTBE

02161  Benzens Ti-43-2 N.D. 9.5 ug/li i
pRi164 Toluene 108-B6-3 N.D. C.& ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.G. 0.8 ug/ 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.% ug/1 1
02192 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 HN.D. 2.5 ug/ 1 !
ctate of Caiifernia Lab Certification Ne. 2116
211 OC ie compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quaiity
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CART Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Triai¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TFH-GRC - Waters TFH GRO SW-846 E013E 1 03/0%/2008 06:5C Patrick N Evansg 1
mod
02155 2TEX, MTE SW-846 BOZIE

E 1 n3/05/20G8 05:50 Patrick N Evans
01i4¢ G VOR Water Frep oh-R46 5030E 1 C3/05/2008 06:EC Parrick N Evans

[



Lancaster,

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 32475, Lancaslel, P& 17805-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS292484

MW-5-W-080229 Grab Water

racility# 206145 Job# 3864
800 Center Street-Oakland TOE00102230 MW-E
Collected:02/28/2008 12:50

submitted: 03/01/2008 10:30
Reported: 03/11/2008 at 07:01
Discard: 04/11/2008

C8005

CaT
No.

G661l

0172%

01730

02158

02161
02164
02166
Gz171
czl7z

CAT
No.
06610
01728

02159
Gll4e
02376

analysis Name

TPH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-~-GRO - Waters
The reported CONCen
gagoline constituen
start time.

arl

trati
ts elu

BTEX, MTEL

BeEnTEne

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

methyl tert-Butyl Ethey

State of Californis Lab C

A1l QC is compliant unles
Control Summary for overa

analyeis Name
TPH-DRO {Water) w/8i Gel
TPHE-GRC -~ Waters

BTEX, MTEE

GC VOR Water Preg
Extraction - Fuel/TPE
(Waters!

$2 GRD

by &C hcoount Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA S45B3
As Received
as Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. H.D. 5G.
n.&. N.D. 50,

«P17-BEE-2300 Fax: 717-858-26681 www.iancasteriabs.com

Group No. 1075654

10804

Page 1 of |

5001 RBollinger Canyon Rd L4310

ting prior to the 06 (n-hexane)

Ti-43-2 X.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 M.LD.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 AN

ertification No. 211€

on of TPH-GRO does net include MTBE or other

TPE-GRO range

[ SIS v R v [ i |

imonsoLmoLnon

¢ otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
1l 9C performsnce data and associated sawples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-84€ BQLEE
TPE GRO SW-B46 8015E

med

SW-846 8CZ1E
SW-846 S020F
SW-846 3E10C

Trial#

Analysis
Date and Time

03/06/2008 GO:44

03/05/20086 06:3

¢2/05/2008
03/05/2008
03/05/2008

Units

ug/l

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
e/ L
ua/l
ug/i

Analyst
Diane V
Fatrick
Fatrick
Patrick

Clivia

pilution
Fa¢torx
1
1
1
1
Pilutiomn
Factor
1
HEvans 1
Evanc 1
Evans 3
antiacc 1



Lancaster,
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancesier, A 176052485 ¢

717-655-£300 Fax: 717-606-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Ciient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1079654
Reported: 03/11/08 at 07:01 AM

Matrix QC may not be repcrted if site-gpecific QC samples were net

submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

a2 batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

metnod.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Elank Report LCS LCSD
hnalygis Name Regult MDL Units SREC %REC
Batch number: C0E0640014A Sample number{s): DH2FZ4B4
TFH-DRO {Water] w/Si Gel H.D. 22 ug /1 BE ge
Batch numbey: CBO6SEG4E Sample number (s8): 5262483-5292484
TPH-GRO - Waters NI 50 ug /1 102 107
Benzene N.D. 0.5 g/ 146 1%
Toluene .. 0.5 vyl 101 107
rthylbeneene N.D. 0.3 ug/i 10¢ 107
Totel Eylenes N.D. 1.5 ug /i 104 11¢
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. Z.5 ugsl 103 10

Unspiked (UKSPX} =
zackground (BRG) =

MS
Analyeis Name SREC

Batch number: O08064E54E

TPH-GRO - Waters 108
Benzene 128
Toluene 1ig
Ethylbenzene 114
Total Xylenes 117
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 114

Su

Ii

ry
iesz attyibuted to dilution or otherw

=

rnalysis Mame: TPH-DRO (Water! w/8i Gel
Batch number: 0806400147

Sample number(s):

MED MS/MED RPD BKG
%REC

Limits PD MaX Cong

63-154
78-131
TE-12E
TR-133
84-131
T0-134

Surrogate Quality Control

caate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
ise ncted con the Analysis Report.

£752483-52082484 UNSFK: 5292484,

LS /LCED
Limits

6€0-124

75-13%
BE-118
82-11%
gi-il@
g2-120

Brz-lz4

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
he sample used in coniunction with the duplicate

DU?P
Conc

P293322

Page 1 of 2

el
N
1]

RPD Max

|

L1 R LR iR
ERSTE PR O PR IS PSRN )
[ SR W ]

DUEB Dup RPD
RED Max ..

Orthoterphenyl
529z484 BE
Blank 54
LCE LT
LCSD 100
Limite CG-13% — _

*. Qutside of specification

¢1} The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five nmes the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster ]
P | aboratories Analysis Report

n4pE Mew Holland Pike, FO Box 12425, Lencasler, BA 176052425 » 717-655-2300 Fax: 717-650-2681 ¢ www lancasterlaps.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1079654
Reported: 03/11/08 at 07:01 AN
surrogate Quality Control

Bnalvesic Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: CE064EBD4E
rrifiuorotoluene-t Trifluororoluene-F
EFEFICE &E §€ —
52c2484 8t ge
Biank 8¢ 88
LCE =3 §&
LOgn 97 8E
Ms ok 9G
Limits: 63-13C 69-328

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less 1han five umes the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than Tour times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines cormmon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1J International Units CP Units cobalt-chioropiatinate units
umhos/cm micromhosiom NTU nephelometric turbidity units
Cc degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal {diet) caiories lb. pound(s)
meqg millkequivalents kg  kitogram(s)
g gram(s) mg milligram{s)
ug microgram{s) | liter(s)
ml mitliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than & microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quaniitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm paris per million — Gne ppm is equivalent o one miligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgll), because one liter of
waler has a weight very cicse to & kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration 1o approximate the value present in a similar sample without maoisture.

U.5. EFA data gualifiers:

Organiec Qualifiers inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicale injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on & diluled sample N Spike amount not within control &mits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within contrel fimits
canfirmation columns »25% + Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Anaiytical test results for methods lisled on the laboratories’ accreditation scope mee! all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test resulls witl be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper {echnigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannat be hefd responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by @ member of our
steff, This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the taboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —in accepiing analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGQING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL GTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED CR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSE
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER | ABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resutts. No purchase order or aother order
for work shall be accepted by Lancasier i aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submifted by client.



